CITY OF MADISON

KATHERINE M, HURTGEN,
Complainant,
Ve Ethics Board Matter #44164
GREGG McMANNERS,
Subject of Complaint:

PREHEARING BRIEF AND EXHIBIT LIST

Gregg McManners has moved to dismiss the Complaint, showing that the Ethics Board
lacks jurisdiction over the allegations, and that -- in most cases -- the allegations are time-barred.
Should the Ethics Board deny this motion, Mr. McManners provides the following response,
with a list of exhibits for-use at thé hearing,

L THE COMPLAINT IS WITHOUT MERIT

The Complaint is built on allegations that are incorrect, misguided and incomplete. It is
entirely without merit. If this matter proceeds to hearing, Mr. McManners will present evidence

to show that his actions were appropriate in every respect.

A, Allegation 1 (Hiebing Group, Inc, Contract),

The Complaint asserts an ethics violation related.to the granting of an advertising
contract in 2015 to the Hiebing Group, Inc. (Complaint, pp. 1-3.) This allegation is built upon
an entirely faulty premise; namely, the claim that Mr. MCManﬁers failed to follow City
purchasing rules. The evidence will show that Monona Terrace staff (including Ms, Hurtgen).
worked with City Purchasing officials every step of the way on the Hiebing Group contract

renewal. This renewal went through multiple layers of review- and staff followed the advice that
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was given. The contract renewal was reviewed and approved by City Purchasing Supervisor
Kathy Schwenn; by the Common Council, with the resolution sponsored by Alder Mike Verveer;
by City Finance Director David Schmiedicke and Risk Manager Eric Veum; and by Mayor Paul
Soglin.!

The Hiebing Group has provided advertising: services to Monona Terrace for many years.
Ms. Hurtgen alleges that the contract has never been bid, but that is not correct. Notably, too,
Ms. Hurtgen herself recommended approval of a sole source contract to the Hiebing Group in
2014. (McManners' Exhibit 3 (3/10/2014 email from Ms, Hurtgen attaching a blank Sole Source
Form and stating: *I think we should do this for Hiebing asap.”).) She recommended in 2015
that Monona Terrace seek approval of a 2-3 year extension of this same contract from the
Council. (McManners' Exhibit 4 (8/26/2015 email from Ms. Hurtgen discussing sole source
renewal of the Hiebing Group contract, stating: “This is where we should go for at least 2-3
years this time.”).) Ms. Hurtgen helped Monona Terrace renew this contract in 2014 and 2015,
expressing no concern; her compléint here is entirely after-the-fact and must be evaluated
accordingly.

The complaint is invalid on the merits. The sole source contract for the Hiebing Group,
Inc., was approved by the Common Council on November 3, 2015, The contract is justified by
both Sec. 4.26(4)(a)2, MGO (where the services are availabl_e from only one firm) and Sec.
4.26(4)(a)7, MGO (where a consultant has provided services to the City on an ongoing basis so it
would be more economical in terms of time and money to continue the contract). Ms. Hurtgen

points out that the Council’s resolution cites only Sec. 4.26(4)(2)2 (one firm available), and

! The Ordinance provides that thie City may enter into contracts without a competitive bidding process for the.
purchase of services if one of the stated criteria is “present as found by the Finance Director.” See Sec. 4.26(4)(a),
MGO. The fact the City Finance Director approved the Hiebing Group contract, therefore, also absolves Mr.
MecManners. of any possible charge. »
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asserts there are other firms available for this work. This is her opinion, which has no weight--
the many parties reviewing and approving the contract disagreed. The fact the Council
resolution listed only the “one person or firm” exception also appears to be a function of the Sole
Source Form itself, which has a specific box for this exemption, and no specific box for the
“more economical” exception. (See McManners Exhibits 3 & 4.)

The reality is that there are significant efficiencies to this coniract, as Mr. McManners
will testify. Ms. Hurtgen admitted this herself when she submitted and signed Monona Terrace’s
2014 Sole Source Form, which stated:

Hiebing, Inc. is full-service advertising agency that has.provided

services to the City (Monona Terrace) on a similar basis in the

recent past and it will be economical and effective for the City on

the basis of time, money and quality of services to retain the same.
~consultant,

Hiebing has worked on numerous projects for Monona Terrace
since the “Monumental” campaign used to promote the grand
opening of Monona Terrace in 1997.

Using Hiebing for the placement of digital and print advertising
saves money two ways, rather than charging 10% of the cost of
placing ar ad as their commission fee (a common practice among
ad agencies) Hiebing charges for this service at an hourly rate (an
uncommon practice among ad agencies). Other ad-agencies have a
built in conflict because the cheaper they get the ads, the less their
10% commission will be based on the cost of the ad to the client.
The second way is by a combination of expert media placement
negotiating skills and leveraging purchasing power to- get excellent
pricing on advertising placements. This drives down [the] cost of
advertising placements and saved Monona Terrace an estimated
$25,354 in 2013 alone.

Using Hiebing for other ad agency services saves imeney by saving
time, and makes money by obtaining high quality marketing
support for Monona Terrace. Hiebing has more than a 17 year
history with Monona Terrace and a deep knowledge of our vision,
mission, operation and goals. We don’t have to spend time
educating them on who we are, what we.do, and why it matters.
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(McManners Exhibit 4; also Ms. Hurtgen’s Exhibit 2 (the Sole Source Form for 2015, which she
now disputes; but which contains virtually the same language that was on the form she signed

and submitted.in 2014 to justify a sole source contract for Hiebing Group).)

The Hiebing Group contract is lawful under both Secs. 4.26(4)(2)2 and 7, MGO. With
the Council’s approval, this contract is also lawful under Sec. 4.26(4)(a)9, MGO (“[o]therwise
authorized by law; rule, resolution, or regulation.”). The Etﬁics Board has no basis to second
guess the Common Council, find that the Hiebing Group contract was unlawful, or find that Mr.
McManners’ actions with respect to this matter were anything but wholly aboveboard.

B. Allegations 2 and 4 (Studio Gear Contract, Tai Ping Carpet Contract).

Allegations 2 and 4 assert that Mr. McManners violated the City’s Affirmative Action
ordinance, Sec. 39.02, MGO. (Complaint, pp. 3-5.) Ms. Hurtgen alleges that Mr. McManners
consciously sought to circumvent the City’s Affirmative Action rules, but the evidence readily
disproves. this.

Studio Gear Contract,

Contractors who do more than $25,000 in business with the City in any year are required
to submit an affirmative action plan. See Sec. 39.02, MGO. Ms. Hurtgen complains that Studio
Gear, a contractor providing equipment for conventions at Monona Terrace, went over this limit
by $760, without providing a plan. This, she alleges, constitutes an ethics violation. (Complaint,
p. 3-4.)

Studio Gear and other-vendors provide services in connection with conventions held at”
Monona Terrace. Studio Gear would invoice Monona Tetrace for the services it provided at a
given convention. Monona Terrace, in turn, would bill the convention éponéor for these services,

applying a small markup. Monona Terrace makes money off of these equipment rentals, with
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the expense passed on to the private party; Monona Terrace pays the vendor, but it is fully
reimbursed by the convention eustomer: These outside vendors are important because, quite
often, equipment and services-are required on short notice. Estimates are provided but..
sometimes extra.services or equipment are added, and these estimates turn out to be inaccurate.
That’s what happened here. Studio Gear’s invoice came in somewhat higher than 1;ts estimate.
Monona Tetrace paid the bill, but thereafter barred. Studio Gear from all further contracts unless
it met the City’s Affirmative Action requirements.

Tai Ping Carpet Contract.

Ms. Hurtgen alleges that Mr. McManners “allowed Tai Ping Carpets Americas, Inc. to
provide services for Monona Terrace without completing an affirmative action plan.”
(Complaint, p. 5.) This allegation: is wholly groundless because Monona Terrace (and Mr.
McManners) were not actively involved in purchasing this.carpet. The City itself ran this
purchasing process. Mr. McManners' (and Monona Terrace's) role was limited to providing
specifications for the carpeting--color, pattern, quantity. Thereafter, City staff put together the
bid documents, graded the bids received, negotiated the terms of the contract, and issued the
purchaée order. (McManners Exhibits 14-16.)

In relation to the 2012/2013 carpet purchase, Monona Terrace worked with.City
Purchasing officials and followed the rules. The carpet was installed and Tai Ping was paid in
2013, Ms. Hurtgen provides an email from August 2015, where an-audit by the Department of
Civil Rights _found that Tai Ping had failed to provide an affirmative action plan. When
contacted, Tai Ping asserted that it told the City in October 2012 it did not intend to submit any

such.plan. This claim is self-serving hearsay, but even if credited, it provides no evidence that

*The Department of Civil Rights (DCR) monitors contracts for comphance with: the. Affirmative Action Ordinance,
Sec..39.02, MGO. See Sec. 39,02(1), MGO; see also hitps://www. cityofinadison. com/dcr/proaramsCCP cfim
(deseription of the DCR’s activities and responsibilities):
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Mr, McManners had any involvement in the 2012 conversation. He had no significant
involvement with the City-run purchasing process and had no contact with Tai Ping during this
process; indeed, he was not even aware of the issue until it was disclosed by the DCR audit in
20 1’5', well after the City had already paid Tai Ping for the carpet,’

Ms. Hurtgen also alleges, with no evidence whatsoever, that the Tai Ping Carpet contract
violated RES-05-00361 against goods made under sweatshop conditions. That resolution,
however, asked the Board of Estimates and city staff to evaluate purchasing and create an anti-
sweatshop policy for the City Council. This resulted in ORD-05-00162, codified as Sec. 4.25,
MGO, which applies to the procurement of apparel, not carpets. See Sec. 4.25(2)-(3)(a), MGO.
Thus, no City anti-sweatshop codes could be violated by the purchase of carpet.

Even assuming there was an applicable law to be violated, Mr. McManners and Monona
Terrace staff did not run the purchasing process for the Tai Ping carpet. The City ran this
process. Ultimately, Ms. Hurtgen presents no evidence that Tai Ping carpets are made under
sweatshop conditions, nor are we aware of any such evidence. Her allegation is simply reckless
and unsupported speculation.*

C. Allegation 3 (Friends of Monona Terrace).

Ms. Hurtgen alleges that “McManners instructed [her] to manage the checkbook and
compile information for the tax returns for” the Monona Terrace “friends” group, Monona
Terrace Community Partners,_Inc, (hereafter “Friends of Monona Terrace” or “FOMT™).
(Complaint, p. 4.) This, she alleges, violated Section 3.35(5)(c) of the MGO (“Outside

Employment”), which reads:

* Mr. Zeinemann also has no knowledge of any conversations regarding Tai Ping's affirmative. action plan, and was
not involved in the City's carpet purchasing process.

* Tai Ping is a respected, worldwide carpet company. founded and headquartered in Hong Kong, It’s one of a small -
number of carpet companies operating in the U.S. that serve the needs of convention centers.

QBW41553068.1



No incumbent shall engagein or accept employment or render
service whether compensated or uncompensated when such
employment or service would impair or reasonably appear to
impair her or his independence of judgment or action in the
performance of official duties.

({d.)

Here again the allegation is without merit. Notably, the Complaint fails to explain how
the minimal assistance Ms, Hurtgen was asked to -provide could “impair ... . her independence of
judgment or action in the performance of official duties,” or indeed “impair” anyone’s
independence of judgment or action. The rule, on its face, does not apply. |

Additionally; there’s nothing sinister about Monona Terrace providing some small
assistance to the Friends of Monona Terrace, Similar “Friends” groups provide assistance to the
Madison Police Department, city schools, public parks, and other public entities. (McManners
Exhibit 10,). The assistance that Monona Terrace has provided to its “Friends™ group is not
materially different from assistance that other city ageneies provide to-their similar groups.
Notably, Monqna Terrace does not ¢ontrol the. money--it has no check signing authority over
funds that belong to FOMT.

The suggestion that help.to the Monona Terrace “Friends” is not permitted because it
would constitute a special benefit to a private party is without basis. This “Friends™ group is
registered with the City as a non-profit entity “designed to raise funds and contribute to:functions
carried on by the City.” See Sec. 4.29, MGO (“Affiliated Organizations for the: City of
Madison™). The group has been %nacti've in recent years, but continues to provide annual support
for Monona Terrace progrémming. (McManners Exhibit 11,y See. 4:29, recently enacted,
recognizes that AO’s have unique status and a.relaﬁqnship to the units of government they

support.
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Mr. McManners sought and received legal advice regarding the specific activities that
Ms. Hurtgen is.complaining about, (McManners Exhibits 12 & 13.) He was specifically advised
that it was permissible to keep the FOMT check book registry, make deposits for them, and make
out checks (but not sign them). (/d.) He was specifically adﬁsed that Monona Terrace could
provide FOMT with a year-end check balances for use in its tax preparation. (Id) Ms. Hurtgen
knows this. She was provided with emails containing this advice in 2012 and 2015, but makes
no mention of fhis in her Complaint.” Mr, McManners followed the advice he received and is
immune from sanction. See Wis. Stat. § 19.59(5) (“It is prima facie evidence of intent to comply
with . . . any ordinance enacted under this section when a person refers a matter to . . . [an]

_attorney for a local governmental unit and abides by the advisory opinion, if the material facts
are as stated in the opinion request.”).’

D. Allegation 5 (Time Card Fraud)

Finally, the Complaint alleges that Mr. McManners ignored allegations of time card
irregularities. This claim is also without merit. First, it’s not at all clear what the underlying
legal violation is supposed to be here, ot if there even could be one. Ms. Hurtgen vaguely assetts
that M. McManners violated “provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, as well as Wisconsin
Wage Payment and Collection Law (Chapter 109, Wisconsin Statutes) in compensating
employees.” (Complaint, p. 5.) But what provisions? How would time card policies violate

such provisions?

® The argument that this work isn’t in Ms. Hurtgen’s position description is without merit because the job
description generally includes financial activities relating to Monona Terrace, and specifically-includes “[o]ther
duties as needed.” (McManners Exhibit 2.) The reality is that Ms. Hurtgen.does not want to provide this small
assistance to the Friends group, not that there is anything impermissible about her or any public employee, doing
this.
§ Ms. Hurtgen s version of events here is highly misleading, She says she contacted the City Attorney's office for
advice (Complamt p. 4), but fails to mention that the City Attorney s.office had already given legal advice twice on
this Very same issue. The fact Ms. Hurtgen did not like those opinions does not justify her asking a third time, and
imposing further legal costs on the City, in the hopes of a different result. (Ms., Hurtgen's Exhibit 9.)

8
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The: Complaint is factually groundless, Ms. Hurtgen complains that Mr. McMannérs did
not institute the time card policy she preferred, but that’s hardly a legal requirement. She
apparently believes Mr. McManners did not act quickly enough, but again that’s simply her
opinion and it's entitled to no weight. Mr, McManners can testify-about the time card reforms
that have been implemented at Monona Terrace, which fully address the issues-Ms: Hurtgen
raised.

Jeff Griffith, the Facilities Director, retired effective October 20, 2014, Mr. McMannets
went to work, immediately and methodically, to resolve various issues that AhaJd arisen with
respect to the maintenance staff, including issues relating to time cards and work hours,
(McManners Exhibits 17-20.) He worked with William Zeinemann, Mike Waters, interim
Facilities: Director, and with representatives of the City’s Labor Relations and Human Resources
Departments. These efforts took some time, in part because the maintenance staff is unionized
and in part because Mr. Waters was in an interim position. By mid-February 2015, however, all-
of the maintenance employees had signed the Monona Terrace Timekeeping Policy, which
required them to clock in and out. (McManners Exhibit 19.) Mr. Watérs was selected as the
permanent Facilitiés Director, starting March 29, 2015, Within days, formal work rules were
announced -- with Mr. McManners® active involve?nen’t - that resolved all remaining issues.
(McManners Exhibit 20.)

Il.  EXHIBIT LIST [EXHIBITS ATTACHED]

1. Monona Terrace Org Chart:
2. City of Madison Position Description/Associate Director of Finance and
Operations..

3: 3/10/2014 e-mail from K. Hurtgen to G. McManners (copy to W. Zeinemanri)
attaching proposed Sole Source/Sole Brand Justification Form.
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10.

11,

12.

13,

14.

15,
16.
17.

18.

19.

2 0:5._
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3/25/2014 e-mail from K. Hurtgen to G. McManners and W, Zeinemann attaching
completed Sole Source/Sole Brand Justification Form for Hiebing Inc., signed by
K. Hurtgen.

Chain of emails from August 2015 relating to Hiebing Group contract.

Chain of emails from September 2015 relating to Hiebing Group coniract,

'3/7/2014 G. McManners’ Calendar (purchasing discussion with K. Hurtgen);

follow-on email dated 3/10/2014.

2/17/2015 G. McManners’ Calendar (discussion of Studio Gear); related calendar
invite from K. Hurtgen. .

3/31/2015 e-mail from K. Hurtgen (Studio Gear placed on list of prohibited
vendors).. :

Affiliated Organization Registrations--for Monona Terrace Community Programs,
Inc. and other AQOs.

Invoices showing Monona Terrace Community Programs, Inc., support for
Monona Terrace, 2014-2016.

Chain of emails from 2012 re, “Friends Groups” (legal advice from City Attorney
Michael May).

Chain of emails from 2013 and 2015 re. “Friends Questions” (legal advice from
City Attorney Michael May).

Email from K. Schenn, confirming that Tai Ping Carpets purchase order was
issued 12/4/2012.

11/6/2013 Invoice from Tai Ping Carpets.

Printout showing payment to Tai Ping Carpets made 12/3 0/2013..

10/22/2014 G. McManners Calendar (appointments re. maintenance).
10/29/2014 email from G, McManners to M: Waters (cc to W. Zeinemann, K.
Hurtgen) re. conversation with Labor Relations about flex schedule for
maintenance.

12/22/2014 email re. Monona Terrace Timekeeping Policy (policy attached).

4/1 & 4/2/2015 emails setting elear work rules for maintenance stafT.
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Respectfully submitted this 19th day of September, 2016,

QBW1553068.1

9/9/2016 Memorandum from City Attorney Michael May to Mayor Paul Soglin
(Report on Preliminary Investigation into Allegations at Monona Terrace).

/¢ BRADY LLp

¥

Grelgory T, Everts, Wis. Bar No, 1001636
33 East Main Street, Suite 900

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 283-2460
gregory.everts@quarles.com

Attorneys for Gregg McManners
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CITY OF MADISON POSITION DESGRIPTION

8H/2016-MT Asse.Dir Fin Op Qual PosDesc, 072016doc.doc;

t Name of Employee (or "vacant"):
Kathi Hurtgen
Work Phone: 261-4033
5, Class Tille (ie: payrolt title):
Associate Director of Finance and Operations
3u Working Title (if any):
Associate Director
4, Name & Class of First-Line Supervisor:
Gregg McManners,
Work Phone: 261-4020
) 5. Department; Division & Section:
Monona Terrace
6. Work Address:
One.John Nolen Dr
7. Hours/Week: 38,75
Start time: 08:00am  End time: 04:30pm
8. Date of hire in this position:
12/13/2010
9. From approximately what date has.employes performed the work currently éssigned:
12/13/2010 !
'10.  Position Summary:
This position i& rgspo s, supervisory, professional business management,
information syst&ins and fiscal wailc as well as supepvision of the Operations division for Monona Terrace.
The work involves:supervising the.staff in the Business Office, the Gift Shop. Manager, and: the managers
and: staff in thie Quality limprovement and: Operations division of Monona Terrace. The Business Office
management function Includes managing, software administration, technical support, and developing: the
entire staff's knowledge: and use of the internal ERP software called’ Un
Forrae software-administrator the timekesping software (K&
3 i ssotirces- software. Malntain and
unction :and
terrgoe-asa workls eharacleiiZet
application of accounting and fiscal management p res and p il
governmental setting and the performance of other related business management filnchens:. “The
supervision of the Operations division-includes managing staffing, budgeting, strategic planning, and the
Pags 1
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organizational effectiveness and quality. assurance functions of Monona Terrace. Under the general
supervision of the Executive. Director of Monona Terrace, this-position requires considerable professional
expertise, initiative and discretion in meeting objectives. =

11, Functions and Worker Activities: (Do NOT include duties done on an "Out-of-Class" basis:)

18% A. Provide leadership and supervise the activities and staff of tiie:Business Office, Information

systems at Monona Terrace, Gift Shop, and the Operatioas division of Monona Terrace.
{. Hire, train, schedule, supervise and evaluate and discipline

sesubordinate staff.

2. Manage creation and submission of capital and operating budgets for 8 divisions
within Monona Terrace in MUNIS,

3. Act as senior leader to, develop, upgrade, innovate, provide tEctinical support to
users and City IT, and monitor the critical information systems (USI, KRONOS) ysed
in operations for Monona Terrace. Serve as administiator and edilor fof Monona
Terrace SharePoint site used for staff communication.

4. Maintain fiscal records required by internal and external customers of Monona
Terrace. :

_5. Work with the Glft Shop Manager to maintain the point-of-sale system and provide IT
support for report writing and Inventory control. “

10% B. Direct and participate in the financial reporting at Monona Terrace for the Director and the

Monona Terrace 'Board of Directors,

1. ‘Oversee the daily billing of 600+ events annually and the GL, payroll, AR and HR
matiagement-fanetions within the Busifiessolfite

2. Prepare and submif oral and written fiscal repots,

3. Prepare audit reports-and documents for the apnual audit. .

4, Develop and improve: existing accounting sefiware (US!) and Internal fiscal control
systems. : ‘

5. Work with the City of Madison Finance Office on appropriate changes to fiscal
practice and policies and budget submission requirements. .

6. Educate staff and require financial transactions be carried out in accordance with City
policies, ordinances, and APM's for Human Resources, Purchasing, Affirmative
Action, Payroll, and the Department of Civil Rights. ' ‘

10% C. Manage the Quality and-Performance linpravement funclion at:Monepa Térrace:
1, Supervise the Director of Quality Improvement and Operatidns
2. Coordinate all quality improvement initiatives-and the data-cellestion reqgired
3. Coordinate and manage all application processes: for Quality awards:bolli on the state
and-national level. _ _
4. Coordinste and facililate site-visits required

d far applications for awards
5. Continue to develop and Implement quallty performance management plans and train
MT staff to.measure improvemnent assaciated with:such plans

25% D. Setve as an active participant in the Senior Management Team of Monhona Terrace.

1. Provide leadership In the overall operation of Monona Terrace. '

2. Supervise 45+ part-time and full-time staff positions.

3. Develop and facilitate the strategic planning process and the development of long
and short-term goals and strategies at Monona Terrace.

4, Participate and oversee the duties and work of the quality improvement and
performance management functigri‘at Monona Terrace.

5. Attend meetings of Boards, Com#iittees, Commissions, staff or community groups on
a regular basis as a representative of Monona Terrace. '

18% FE. Serve as Senlor Systemi Administrater for the Ungerboeck (USI) software and KRONOS
Timekeeping saftware, act as key-gentact at Monona Terrace for the City's ERP system.
1. Organize and implement systern upgradesfor USITKRONOS systelus
2. Train and inform staff of ary changes to operation of the USU/ 58y
3. Serve as llaison to the City IT staff supporting the serverf architecture-of USI

N
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4. Develop software and Implement new’ technology to facilitate efficient use of
resources § _ _

5. Maintain web applications including SharePoint and those in use with USI system

6. Serve:as power user for Monona Terrace on.City's ERP system, attend training and.
educate Monona Terrace Staff on the ERP system.

7. Develop and write SQL scripts for automated interfaces to perform database
transactions that push data to Gity SharePoint site and corporate website for Monona
Terrace.

8. -Serve as.Crystal Reports database reporting writing expert in Usl and: KRONOS for
Monona. Terrace. .

10% F. Facilitate and create both operating and capital budget for submission to-the City:

1. Facllitats, organize, communicate, and prepare automated tool to collect operating
and capitat budget from MT managers.

2. Prepare operating and capital budget and enter budget into MUNIS. for Moncna
Terrace Board, City Finance Department, and Mayor's Office

3. Facilitate the creation of the operating and capital budget by organizing disbursement
of internal information and meetings to finalize both budgets. -

p 4. Monitor MT spending levels to within operating and capital budget spending limits.
5. Attend annual budget meetings held by the City Council and the Mayor's Office.

5% G. Serve as the personnel administrator for Monona Terrace.

Facilitate and approve hiring requisitions, facilitate interviews, and provide training.
Oversee payroll completion and authorize release of funds biweekly.

Serve as primary liaison to other agencies including HR, DCR, RESJI

Participate In.complaint and grievance resolution process at MT
“Serve as a resource in the analysis and preparation of reports for City Human
Resources, DCR, RESJL.

CENSICE

5%  H. eratlons; e
Fthe:gift shiop retall store atMonona Teir:
ales:and matketing plan it the.gift s

3. Oversee thie information technalogy: (point of sale) system in-place I the gift shop
4. Oversee the fihancial reporting and inventory mahagementin; the gift shop

2% l. Other duties as needed.

12..  Primary knowledge, skills and abllities required:

usiness. and municipal acg

e O “hased © ef servige. (Ability to

&-data. and conduct audits, “Abllity to create: a busingss fiRE
iy anglyze-aivd-develop Tevenue generating. products an: ces. Ability
» specifications 4iid recommend cost-effective-purchasiig agreemernts: Ability to-
do tost-bensht ar -Abllity to understand and cemmunicate pro rement related policies: and
procedures to' venidors aid staff, -Ability to- create: clear, concis -and accufate. docurents,  Ability -
develop and maintain: quality working relationships with staff, vendors, dlients and other City:
to make and verify mathematic ul Nt ' '

fity

aintain accounting and' other types: of Financial

fecords, Ability to: perform-watk in riv mulfiple; unrélated duties, and organize work
affactively-and efficlently, AbIfi : carry. out; fssue: oral and written instruetior ity for
te staff. Ability to-operate a computer ufilizing V

database, the inte . timekaeping, and sccounling software. Knawledge:c
principles in ase design, SQL database servers; web applications
Crystal Reports and -clienkseiver system arehitecture; Abllity: to troublesh

systems including the-point-of-sale. (POS) systems. Provide re
for both the US|, KRONOS, and MUNIS system. and the POS

Page 3 RETAIN COPIES FOR AGENCY FILE AND'EMPLOYEE RECORBS
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quality assurance and process improvement ptinciples: Knowledge. of existing quality awards includi:ng
Baldrige, and application processes for such awards. Ability: to manage staff at multiple levels within a

. complex organization.

Five years of professional accounting, information. systems; auditing,. or ether fiscal function
business setting, including at least. one year of stpervisary or Tead work responsibiliies an
business management experience. Such- experience would normally be abtained after gradiiation-frém aft
accredited college or university with a Bachelor's degree in. Accounting er a degree in a-relatéd: piograim
which included completion of significant Accounting gourseworlk.. Otfier cofnbinatiohis of training andlur
experience which can be demonstrated to result in the posseksion of Hfie knewledge, .skills and” abilities
necessary to perform the duties of this position will also be considered.

13. Special tools and equipment required:
14, Requfred licenses and/or registration:
15. Physlcal requirements:
16, Supervision received (level and type):
General Supsrvision fron% the Executive Director.
17.  Leadership Responsiﬁilities: '
This position;: X is responsible for supervisory activities A(S‘.uperv!sory Analysis Form attached).
' . has no leadership responsibility.
D provides general leadership (please provide detail under Function Statement),
18. Employes Acknowledgment: ) ’ .
X I pre;iared‘this form and believe that it accurately describes my position. i
[] - |have been provided with this description of my assignment by my supervisor:
1 Other comments (see attached).
EWPLOVEE e i . SATE . i
Page 4 . RETAIN COPIES FOR AGENCY FILE AND EMPLOYEE RECORDS
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19. Supervisor Statement:

[ have prepared this form and believe that it accurately describes this: position. , .
| have reviewed this form, as prepared by the employee, and believe that it accurately describes

this position. :

O | have reviewed this form, as prepared by the employee, and find that it differs from my
assessment of the position. | have discussed fhese concerns with the employee and provided
thern with my written comments (which are. attached). : ' :

) I do not believe that the document should be used as the offictal description of this position (i.e.,

‘ for purposes of official decisions). ) B
A Other comments (see.attached). ’ ;
SUPERVISOR | ' ' T T DATE.

Note: Instructions and additional forms are available from the Human Resources Dept., Room 501, City-County Bldg. or by. calling 266-46115.

Pdge 5

RETAIN COPIES. FOR AGENCY FILE AND EMPLOYEE'RECORDS.
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From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent: - Monday, March 10, 2014 10:09 AM
To: . McManners, Gregg '
Cc: Zeinemann, Bill

Subject: SoleSourceForm.doc
Attachments: SoleSourceForm.doc

{-think we should do this for Hiebing asap.

EXHIBIT




Office: of the. Comptroller

. PURCHASING SERVICES

510 Martin. Luther King, Jr:, Blvd. Room 513
Tel: 608 266 4521; Fax: 608 266 5848
www.ci.madison.wi.us/purch.htmi

SOLE SOURCE / SOLE BRAND JUSTIFICATION FORM

| REQUISITION NO.:

DATE:

| REQUESTOR NAME: TEL-&.FAX-'#:

SIGNATURE:

Supply sufficient detail to justify the use of a waiver instead of competitive bidding. Purchasing Services: will
determine the appropriateness of waiving the bid process on a case by case basis.

This is a-request for: (Cheok'one)' X] SOLE SOURCE Vendor Namg;__..

[[1 SOLE BRAND  Product Mfg/Model:,__

REASON FOR REQUEST
Check all applicable items and provide detailed: explanation below. Attach additional information as needed;

F SOLE SOURCE - UNAVAILABLE FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE. ltem is one-of-a-kind and is not sold
through distributors, manufacturer is. sole distributor. (Explain unique performance features of the
product or brand requested that are not available in any. other product or brand. For services, detail the
unique qualifications this vendor possesses. Identify specific, measurable factors and qualifications.)

i} SOLE BRAND. Various vendors can supply the specified model and brand and competitive bids will be
solicited for the' requested brand only. Other manufacturers of this: type of product do not meet our
minimum requirements. List other brands that wére evaluated, rejected and the reason whyZ A
minimum of three products must be surveyed and noted below. .

Manuf/Model:
Reason: i : SRR
venuiost
Reason: B e | o
Manuf/Model: - | e
Reason: e e




Office of the Comptrofler

... .. PURCHASING SERVICES
“77210 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd. Room 513
Tel: 608 266 4521; Fax: 608 266 5948
www.cl.madison.wi.us/purch.htmi

Sole Source Form
Page 2 of 2

PURCHASING SERVICES RECOMMENDATION

A copy of this form, signed by Purchasing Services, will be returned to Requestor.

APPROVED:

{:l ~ "Sole source justification is adequate and purchase to be authorized without competitive bidding.

] Sole brand justification is adequate and competitive bids will be solicited for the }equested brand only.

DISAPPROVED:

] Justification is inadequate and requisition is returned to requestor.

REASON: 3 Information provided does not meet State criteria and may not withstand. an
audit or vendor protest

) Insufficient documentation to support review of comparable / equal equipment.
1 Other:

[l Justification is inadequate and additional quotations will be solicited or RFP/ITB will be isstied.

PURCHASING SUPERVISOR:

Signaturey, . | ~4~_~ e - Date;,



From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent:’ Tuesday, March.25, 2014 10:34 AM
To: . McManners, Gregg; Zeinemann, Bill
Subiject: FW: Hiebing: Req 97137539

Attachments: 20140325084235382.pdf

Forgot to cc you.

From:. Hurtgen, Katherine
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2014 10:33 AM
To: McDermott, Patti .

Subject: Hiebing Req.97137539

Please let me know what further documentation ' need to send. Do | need to submit resolution language to Deb Simon
or to you?

Kathi Hurtgen

.Associate Director

_Monona Terrace Community and Conventlon Center
A public place by Frank Lloyd Wright
Where business and inspiration mest

One John Nolen Drive
Madison, Wl 53703 -

Sh: 608-261-4033

Fax: 608-261-4050
. www, mononaterrace.com
khurtgen@mononatefrace.com




Office: of the Comptroller
PURCHASING SERVICES.

Tel: 608 266 4521; Fax: 608 266 5948
www.cl._madlson.wi.us/purch:html

SOLE SOURCE /‘SCLE BRAND JUSTIFICATION FORM

“7"“‘3763‘3 o ~ DATE: 314114 '

REQUESTOR NAME:  Bill Zeinemann . CTEL. & FAX#:  608/261-4010/261-4050

- Y.

Supply sufficient detall to justify the use of a waiver instead of competitive bidding. Purchasing Services will
determine the appropriateness of waiving the bid process on a case by case basis.

This is a request for: (Check one) X1 SOLE SOURCE  Vendor Narfia 1/ {\O\OM?‘\J ' LR

[] SOLE BRAND  Product Mfg/Model..._. ..

- REASON FOR REQUEST .
Check all applicable items and provide detailed explanation below. Attach additional information as needed.

X 4OLE SOURCE - UNAVAILABLE FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE. ltem is one-of-a-kind and ig not sold
through distributers, manufacturér i sole distribttot:- (Explain unique. performance features of the
praduct or brand requested that are not available in any athér product or brapd. Fer services, detail the
Unigue qualifications this vendor possesses. Identify specific; measurable factors and. qualifications.)

See attached,

.-7~ T

[} SOLE BRAND. Various vendors can supply the specified model and brand and competitive bids. will be

. solicited for the requested brand only. Other manufacturers of this type of product do not meet our

minimum requirements, List othet brands thaf were evaluated, refected and the veason why? A
minimum of three products must be surveyed and noted below.. o

ManufModel: ___ .o e
Reason: e e o e e,
ManufModel: ____ o

Reason: O ,

Manuf/Model: P S

Reason: e e

[7  ITEMMUST MATCH EXISTING EQUIPMENT because:

OTHER REASONS:.




Office of the.Comptrofler
. _ PURCHASING. SERVICES
210 Martin Luther King, Jr., Blvd. Room'513

"Tel: 608 266-4521;. Fax 608 266 5948
- ww‘w;cl‘;m'adl'son-.wi.u_s_A urch.html

Sole Source Form
Page 2 of 2/

5-

PURCHASING SERVICES RECONMMENDATION

A copy of this form, signed by Purchasing Services, will be returned to Requestor.

APPROVED:

; * Sole source justification is adequate and purchase to be authorized without competitive:bidding.

O Sole brand justification is adequate and competitive bids Will-besoli'cit‘gad for the requested brand only.

DISAPPROVED:

[ Justification is inadequate and requisition: is returned to requestor.
REASON: [~ Information provrded does not meet State cntena and may not withstand an
audit.or vendor protest :

] Insufficient documentatton to-support review of comparable / equal equipment.
1. Other

1 Justification Is inadequate and additional quotations will be solicited. or REP/ITB will be issued.

PURCHASING SUPERVISOR:

Signalure




Hiebing, Inc. is full-service advertising agency that has provided services to the
City (Monona Terrace) on.a similar basis in the recent pastand itwill be

~ economical and effective for the City on the basis of time, money and quality of
services to retain the same consultant. )

- .Hiebing has worked on numerous projects for Monona Terrace since the
“Monumental” campaign used to promote the grand opening of Monona Terrace

in 1997,

Using Hiebing for the placement of digital and print advertising saves money two
ways, rather than charging 10% of the cost of placing an ad as their commission
. fee (a common practice among ad agencies) Hiebing charges for this service at
an hourly rate (an uncommon practice among ad agencies). Other ad agencies
have a built in conflict because the cheaper they get the ads, the less their 10%
commission will be based on the cost of the ad to the client. The second way is
by a combination of expert media placement negotiating skills and leveraging
purchasing power to get excellent pricing on advertising placements. This drives
down to cost of advertising placements and saved Monona Terrace an estimated

$25,354 in 2013 alone.

Using Hiebing for other ad agency.services saves money by saving time, and

makes money by obtaining high quality marketing support for Monona Terrace.

- Hiebing has more than a 17 year history with Monona Terrace and a deep
knowledge of our vision, mission, operation and goals. We don't have to spend
time educating them on who we are; what we do; and why it matters. High

" quality marketing support makes money by attracting, more customers. Hiebing
often provides advice and feedback on a pro-bano basis because of the long
standing business relationship.



From: Hurtgen, Katherine

" Sent: Friday, August 28;:2015:2:36.PM-
To: Zeinemann, William
Subject: RE: Hiebing.Group:

£

This slipped by in the biurof this week. If you need Jeffto put your info in:the sole'source doc, feel free to grab him next
week. The req number we can leave blank for now until Jeff actually enters the info in MUNIS.. We will fill that in.

From: Zeinemann, William

Seant: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 4:19 PM
To: Hurtgen, Katherine

Cc: McManners, Gregg

Subject: RE: Hiebing Group

Okay. ! have all of the information pulled together. Kathi, | could use your help with.the Sole Source document (it asks
for a Requisition Number).. We didn’t have to do this in Munis. last year. Please let me know when you-have a moment

to discuss.

Here is what | have:

Text for sole source justification form.

Copy of 2014 Council Resolution.

Copy of 2014 Purchase of Service Agreement that | have updated using the most current City POS form, and using the
proper corporate name for Hiebing (The Hiebing Group, Inc.). I made-for three years, 2015, 2016 and 2017. Let's'do
$100,000 per year with the understanding it is unlikely we would need/want to spend that much with Hiebing per year
{but if we are going to go through this Council process we may as well do a good dollar amount so we don’t have to try’
and go back for more later if we want Hiebing:to do-a sizeable project).

Once | know that Kathy Schwenn has signed off on the Sole Source Justification, {.will ask Mike Verveer to sponsor the:
updated Resolution.

Thanks - Bill

From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent: Wednesday, August 26, 2015 1:14 PM
To: Zeinemann, William

Cc: McManners, Gregg

Subject: FW: Hiebing Group

FYE

Sounds like you need to re-up the sole source for Hiebing. That means council approvai again. This is where we should
go-for at least 2-3-years this time. (one being, this year of course)

Kathi

From: Schwenn, Kathryn

Sent: Wednesday, August.26, 2015 1:12 PM T Sueie
To: Hurtgen, Katherine EXHIBIT
Subject: Hiebing Group: B S




Hi Kathi,
I am finally looking at this. 1am not sure what exactly you need from me on this but in my digging it looks like MT has &

PO’s with this company for a total of $12,687.49. You also havea req. for an additional $2,371.01.

The attachments to the req’s appear to show that this is a service. if thatis true, you:are spending more than $5,000
with them this year so unless all of these services are completely unrelated, we will need a POS contract with this
vendor. .

| don’t think this vendor was chosen in.a competitive manner. If that is the case, we need to determine how much you
think you will spend annually on this. If it is over $25,000, you will need council approval for the sole source. Ifitis
under $25,000 and you can convince me that this is.the-only company that you.could use for this, | can sign a sole source
and the contract. :

How would you like to proceed with this vendor?

Kathy

Kathy Schwenn, CPA

Accountant 3

City of Madison Finance Department
Phone - (608) 266-4026

Email - kschwenn@cityofmadison.com

[



From: Brist, Steven

Sent: Monday, September 14, 2015 10:24 AM
To: Zeinemann, William ’
Subject: RE: Hiebing Group.

¢

I see no problems with making it a one year with renewable additional years and we obviously
have no. problem with doing a council resolutien, 1 would have thought that under the
contracting powers granted under Sec. 33.21 MGO, that the contract would be signed by the
Board “Chair and the Director”, as indicated by Sec. 33.21(11). Do we have any examples
where MT leadership has been authorized to renew contracts under authority from the Common

Council?

Steven C. Brist
Assistant City Attorney

City of Madison-- Office of the City Attorney 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. Room 401
Madison, WI 53703 telephone 608-266-4511 fax. 608-267-8715"

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
USE OF THE RECIPTENTS(S) NAMED ABOVE. IT MAY BE PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE
AND SHOULD NOT BE DISTRIBUTED TO THIRD PARTIES. IF YOU ARE NOT THE RECIPIENT OR DULY
DESTGNATED AGENT OF .THE RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
MESSAGE IN ERROR. ANY REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS MESSAGE 1S
STRICTLY PROHIBITED, IF YOU HAVE: RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY E-MAIL, DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE AND RETURN PRINTED

COPIES TO THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY. THANK YOU.

From: Zeinemann, William

Sent; Friday, September 11, 2015 1:48 PM
To: Brist, Steven

Subject: FW: Hiebing Group

Steve —Here is some information from Kathy Schwenn about the Hiebing resolution to put into the mix. And the:
information creates some questions for me. -

So would you suggest we do a one year agreement (for 2015), with three one-year renewals {for 2016, 2917; 2018) that
Kathy can sign each time (Finance Director's designee); or would this be a case where Gregg and.our Mongona Terrace

Board.Chair could sign the renewals rather than the Finance Director (or his.designee)?

Wi’t‘h'regard@_to the renewafs,_ is:it the case that we can’t do fouryears at once with no renewal?‘ Or'two years, with a
two year renewal? Rather than oneyear, with threée one year renewals?

Thanks - Bill

Fﬂronﬁ Schwenn, Kéthryn:
Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2015 2:48 PM




Ta: Zeinemann, William . N
Subject: RE: Hiebing Group )

CHiBIll, -
Yes, it makes sense to ask for a multi-year contract. Going to council is very time intensive and you don’t want to do
that more than necessary. ‘
If it is for more than one year and the average is more than $50,000, it will need to be routed and signed by the mayor,
clerk, etc. But if you write in that you want two or three 1 year renewal options, you can specify that the finance
director or his designee {me ©)-can sign the renewal options and then those don’t have to be routed like the original
one will be. | am not sure about asking for Gregg to-sign. | have seen it done before so you could try. 1don't know if it
will cause you any problems. If you have a common council specialist or alder you could ask, that might prove helpful.
If you would like to see some sole source resolution examples and signing wording examples, let me know. kwould be
happy to forward those to you. -
Kathy

From: Zeinemann, William

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2015 12:17 PM
Ta: Schwenn, Kathryn

Subject: RE: Hiebing Group

Hi Kathy,

| do have a few follow-up questions. | was intending to ask for multiple years this time around. Does that make sense to
you? In terms of who can sign, would you please tell me.more about that? Do you mean have the resolution say Gregg
and. our Board Chair can sign the contract, or you, or somebody else?

Thanks - Bill

Bill Zeinemann

Associate Director

Marketing and Event Services :
Monona Terrace Community & Convention Center
A public place by Frank Lloyd Wright

Where business and inspiration meet

One John.Nolen Drive

Madison, W! 53703
608-261-4010-

608-261-4043 (fax)
wzeinemann@mononaterrace.com
www.mononaterrace.com

EEmRA | " *

From: Schwenn, Kathryn .

Sent: Wednesday, September 09, 2015 2:02 PM’
To: Zeinemann, William

-Subject: Hiebing Group

Hi Bill,



! recei‘ved.yoﬁr voicemail about the Hiebing Group sole source. [see thatitis attached to the requisition,

#15004034. This sole-sotirce does not actually need to be filled out since the costis.over $25,000 | cannot approve the:
sole source and it needs to go to council to be approved. I believe you.are already working on:the resolution for this.
Once. council approves it, please just attach the council resolution and we will approve the req. and create the PO for
you. We will need a POS.contract before I canapprove the req.

You might want to consider how long:you ask council forthe contract to be and-who-can-sign.
Let me know:if you-have any questions. '

Kathy

¥

Kathy. Schwenn, CPA

Accountant 3.

City of Madison Finance Department
Phone - (608) 266-4026 .

Fmail - kschwenn@cityofmadison.com
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APurcaésing discussion
Monona Terrace - 3rd floor conf room
Hurtgen, Katherine

McManners, Grégg”




From: Hurtgen, Katherine

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 4:20 PM
To: McManners; Gregg; Zeinemann; Bill
Subject: RE: Checks and Balances

As a lead-in to our discussion...

Bill or Lor you have approval of PO Requisition rights in SXD.

Jeff G., Connie, Jeff B., Nancy are the only ones who enter requisitions..
LPO’s need a signature-on them...Mine, yours, Bill's.

Jeff Boyd receipts items for Griff. Connie receipts her own PO’s.

From: McManners, Gregg

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2014 8:41 AM

To: Hurtgen, Katherine

Cc: Zeinemann, Bill

Subject: Checks and Balances

1 have been thinking about our meeting on Friday.

I want to make sure we are complying with city purchasing procedures and I want to make sure there-are‘“

the appropriate checks and balances in place. Could you be prepared to discuss this with Bill and I
tomorrow in regards to what needs we have to insure proper oversight for following procedures.

Thanks
Gregg




RE
Arcanged By:Due Date

00.] Mayor's Management Team Meeting  |[f Mayor's Management Team Meeting
' Mayor Conference Room
Sundal, Monica

| Senior Manager Meeting
- Gregg's Office
1 McManners, Gregg
: -
McManners, Gregg TR 6/1/2016 4:06 PM_



Subject:
Location:

Start:
End: -

Recurrence:
Meeting Status:

Organizer:

Required Attendees:

Call Studio: Gear
Gregg's office

Tue 2/17/2015 11:00 AM
Tue 2/17/2015 11:30 AM

(none)
Accepted

Hurtgen, Katherine
McManners, Gregg







Affiliated Organization Registration

For organizations raising funds for City eperations, pursuant to MGO 4.29

File with-the City Clerk’s Office, 210 Martin-Luther King Jr Blvd, Room 103, Madison; W1 53703
c!erk@citvofmadison».com:'r698~266.~4601

Affiliated‘OfganAizatiorﬁ -
] Organization Name Monona Terrace Community Prc%grams Inc...
Street Address 1.John Nolen Drive
| City, state, Zip._.__Madison, W1 53703 | O
| Contact'informatmion T
Contact Person Ann Kovich
E-mail Address. ann.kovich@bmo.com:
Phone Number_ " 608 252:5855 )
| Affiliation with the City ) | P
City Agency with which you are affiliated_ »t.ji%é}mmna Terna;ie__ e
Purpose of Fu ndifig._____ €emmunity Prggram Suppert :
City Stafﬂnvo!'ved with.thisorganizat;on, Community Relations Department, Fi';"nance Department
‘Ol gamzatlog gontact Pe;scan E‘i“éﬁi?ﬁi&@ .
A Ofﬂcvers LlSt members of the orgamzatlon s BoardA of Dlrectors, employees, and offxcers
Name Posxtlonr £
_AnnKovich. . . L - __ Présid R

MichaelS.Green _ ____ Teeasarer ..o oo




Affiliated Organization Registration

For organizations raising funds. for City operations, pursuant to MGO 4.29:

File with the City Clerk’s Office, 210 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, Room 103, Madison, Wl 53703
- clerk@cityofmadison.com ¢ 608-266-4601

Affllxated Organizatmn
' Organization Name _ Ve pemels_of S Cpreciy JRreen Q,J*{'L_L‘}?i‘i»‘—f‘if o frme o

Street Address_ 57@ Mt Lo

' City, State, Zip_ /é{wcfa(‘_sg,q Wil 53 o = T
e . :'léi‘,( 5] i;w l__i - .
. Contact Information A ~~ AUS 15 2016 _}/

© Contact Petson, /Va, LAE ?‘gw Fen Aamar — =

MA[ I1SON CITY "‘LERK ,'

E-mall Address___ Couthome @ = mecil « Candg

=27 I oﬁcﬂ;/ o 0% 69279

: Phone Number. _ .. (.0

Afﬂllation with the City

City Agency with which you are affiliatéd. . _ /f/&uﬁ(so n ?L«/M e L bf C-w”‘f

‘Purpose of Funding Suaport M PL Sempisaa Oridndi 0 en hane @ | Dorgey CZA)( IE(_P\ dd PI‘UU 'JQ’
foeomi h( programns b"‘;ﬁ faraishing o oradide P newds af ke f)ti:!-mx)"

City Staff involved with this organization: tlre Ksv ;L/ P

Officers — List members of the orgamzatlon s Board of D(rectors employees, and ofﬁcers

Name _ Position
Neadine pfgﬂ—’f\’wh&-f f‘é?‘S rimrf-/ ?‘Y“é‘@&?unﬁr’*

/f/fcurw bfl’r’lﬂhﬁ'{z}{ I i/c,& i)f’-:i :dar\-ﬁ/ifmaé—ga ﬁﬂdaférﬁal‘w‘
14 /t/(mfgg,e/‘(—:r I . < "}TPC&;‘&U”QF// bmn{. 7!‘:’?‘-5'%

Tf'i}’h.’k /'?:))1 ifﬁ’i

./iifffif;g‘f\mé’" Sehrpedes

. Attestation and. Signature

!El The statements made in th!s

Slgnature A,




Affiliated Organization Registration

For organizations. raising funds for City operations, pursuant to MGO 4.29

File With the-City Clerk’s Office, 210 Martin Luter King Jr Blvd, Room 103, Madison, Wl 53703
clerk@citvofmadison,g:pm + 608-266-4601

" Aifiiated Organization )

Organiz;;tion.Name__n:_ MQOL\‘?OY‘ ’IDQF = %\JV ‘é{&'{”“{@ﬂ —

Street Address ) b 2 : » Wes)
. City, State, Zip_v SIS
‘ Con;ct I;form;tlﬂo.t; i

Contact Person . St{;phatme; meM leks 5)68612#!_%6 Divector

E-mail Address._ DFL Tha nmadissta |

Phone Number._.

Affiliation with the city

City Agency with which you are affiltated__

Officers — List members of the organlzatxon 5 Board of Dlrectors, employees and ofﬁcers

Name Pasition.

C’]:’omt Frautédf?
T ureen Lokmh =

ER R




Affiliated Organization Registration

For organizations raising funds for City operatibns, pursuant to MGO 4.29

File with the City Clerk's Office, 210 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, Room 103, Madison, W1 53703
clerk@cityofmadison.com + 608-266-4601

Afﬁhated Orgamzatlon )

Organization Name _Fx QX\&S o‘%m:?mm_\ L’\\) (e A AN
o Q) -

Street Address 5’»@*’2 QD Ez &l o) @bd\

City, State, Zip.__ \J\OA&@m 033\ 53“1\ (o

f@u@bﬁigiﬁ CLEF{K

Contact Informatinn

Contact Person \r\\'} [ BEL e R .
QM&?«%%&A«%@M gémm\ mm I

E-mail Addiess___FXATNOGHK—TNEN N QLS AONO-T M 8 G e L
Phone Number__ 224 ~\poO:. . . . . e el

.Afﬂllatmn W|th the Cltv

City Agency w{th which you are affiflated_ M'\SGY\ Qulsli e &Ab’)%.&’\z\i -

«iif:‘-tg»‘r j:x{cmx\

Purpose of Eundmp;

City Staff involved with this organization %a\:@-\l\ L&N\’Dﬂ

 Officers — List members of the organlzation's Board of Directors, employees, and officers

Name Position

?r&S\&W\%ﬂ

Signature: L\AZ-—u-\ A

:.A'ttes »atmn and S!gnature
e« - The-statements: made-n-this registration: aretrue.and correct.to.the best.of.my knowledge.

o i




Affiliated Organization Registration
< Fororganizations rafsing funds for C!ty'operations pursuant to-MGO4.29

s Flle wlth the City Clerk’s Offlce, 210 Martln Luther King Jr Bivd, Room 103, Madlson, WI53703
erk@g}tyofmgdlson com + G08-266-4601

) Afﬂ!laféd'Organizatlon

Organlzation Name Madison Senlor Center Foundation, INC.
Street Address ’ 330 West Mifflin Street
, Clty, State, ZIp .. Madison, Wi 53703

Ccﬁtaéi lnformatioﬁ 7

| Contact Person -Sally Miley, President. .

E-mail Address ssmiley@charter.net :

Phone Number-  608-233-2976
[ afistionwiththe city

City Agency with which you are affillated  CDD, Madlson Senlor Centet

- Purpose of Funding Provides funds for senlor adult programs, activities and classes at the
' Madison Senlor Center
| Clty Staff lnvolved wlth thls organlzatlon Christlne Beatty, Senlor Center and Sarvlces Dlrector

; ofﬁcers - L!st members of the organlzatton s Board of Dlrectors, employees, and offlcers -

=

| Name Posltion

See attachédills_t

Signature




" Madison Senior Center Foundation, Inc

830, West Mifflin - Madison, W1 83703 +608 266~ 6581

~ BOARD OF DIRECTORS

_jwelchelt@eik

“Fhomas G. Buresh | 2016- SEEvaT Bneens Ans
S 2018
Jeffrey Budzisz 2016- ‘
: « 2019 .
_Edna Canfield 2016- .
| Secretary | 2019 :
. | Harry Engstrom 2014~
Vice-President | 2017 j
Michael Jackson | 2016- .-
4 2019 :
"Sally Miley 2015~ 3
_ President | 2018 |
Paul Reilly ' 2014- 3
. Treasurer | 2017
- Kathy Whitt 2016-
 STAFF
"Christine Beatty, - 330 W Miiffiin St, Madison, W1 53703 T606-267-8662
" |_Executive Director - cbeattv@clivofmadfson gom|.
John Weichelt, 330 W Mifflin St, Madison, WI 53703 608-267-2344

Volunteer Coordinator

p Listligs\Poundation Board 2018doe =

ozl;711&»:\9mmm:m\nomn,,cmmmas,smmmmm‘esmmndumMemtmmpnsmgs\zms=' bersHlp Listlng:




Affiliated Organization Registration

For organizations raising funds for‘City operations, pursuant to MGO 4;-29

File- with the City Clerk’s Office, 210 Martin LutherKing Jr Blvd, Room 103, Madisan, Wi 53703
clerk@cityofmadison.com. + 608-266-4601

! Afﬁ}iateé C)-r-gahhfiétion

Street Address 7/ 3 0 [.;A Lt

G‘r &C a3 am

QOrganization Nama .

J: ::3 ?/6}

C:ty, State, Zip.,

1 Contact Informatson

Contact Person;, :YO e /? //eaﬁs i‘f':' SRl

E<mail Address: . 495;;3511/1. 6"‘ &SQ C’\M"“( I
SA/ é ﬁ/ S/ 2" O i e

!

- Phone Number._._ 6 Of';::

_| Atfillation with 'th‘e c'i'ti'; |

| City Agency with which you are affiliated;

Purpose of Funding, = o

S0 ':?nwf /
17 :

City Staff involved with this organization.... LbrieT

. Officers ~ List members of the organization’s Board of Directors, em loy}ees; an’d officers
1 R

Name B Position

ZO g ?tﬁﬂf‘

;V’lﬁegi" (’JQ /fé{' /we.;é) B ]
C;L-«*‘t«froé’i/“ AAAAAAAAAAAAA

PSSO SRd Shghatare
E/\The:statements;vﬁ?ade inthis ¥




Affiliated Organization Registration

For organizations raising funds for City operuations, pursuant to MGO 4.29

flle:with the Clty Clerk’s Office, 210 Martin Luther King Jr Bivd, Room 103, Madison, WI 53703
clerk@citvbfmadison.c_qm_0 608-266-4601

AffillatedOrganizatlon
' Organization Name C TN OF MQ\B \SQMKPD (S \(cﬂ And 'C;Q,Qx‘mﬂﬁ:k?t‘&.-%é,

Street Add'ress_‘ /PQ (Rq\a l’SU\ i S — _ IML’

City, State, Zip_

Contact lnfcrmatlun_

Contact Person | BTV
U FEB UG U

E-mail Address C&(St‘%&iu\(q § v (:\\ a&m\_@s ﬁ mm t v

‘ 1ADISON CITY GLERK
Phone Number (MY - '3 € {5 A4 M - |

Affiliation with the Clty

City Agency with which you are affiliated N A0 ey otk mp PART D Ema T o

Purpose of Funding: 'MQ \m‘iAxm‘&‘E‘l?&gé \(‘-‘\ Aty Lv'ﬂ\&w Umrﬂ . .

City Staff involved with this organization, QA ARy
D B Vu\-\(&(‘ b A

f.:\\\;g({ﬁ’gé\ﬁﬂ Fg\\f_i TE&? \‘PtT

| Name Pasition /Q\»Amma Q;\S pefo

BRI Rernne “Presio et _ Ken bamgeass

e E'T%- S B¢, /?rc ey nent Bugot Tq:mm L LT R
K@\\ 3% r\m LEMAM N T@A@\ma&s » \\’\x\m A '\“\,« RN TE S R

Sf-‘l\ BN e KN“\* M\CG‘:-

QA Lo, (;,.mo_,. I, .“.ANM;\\\._ Motaan

Q\g M T A S.C;m WS 1 Ee.,

&m:\\ ﬁk:,\x_\EM

"DEMM\S MA(L‘\& 4~ \A\LA

é’m(LS ‘

- Signature __ . (}d"ml ,3 Pl |

tatiorr.and Slanature. .t . . )
K The statements made.in thss registrat on are true and correc‘c to the best of my know!edge

e . Date & 30—-(&




Affiliated Orgamzatlon Reglstratlon

Far orgamzatrons raising funds for City operations, pursuant to MGO 4.29

File with the City Clerk’s Office, 210 Martin Luther King J Blvd, Room 103, Madison, W153703
clerk@cityofmadison.com + 608-266-4601

Afﬂliated Orgénizétion S

Organization Name .

Street Address, Q(”) L. A) M’ E é i SIL """

City, State, le M&J:}UJON (/dl ?32,@% ﬂ 7 _

5 Contact lnf‘ormation

. Contact Person__. \E'.f!?"t =2 i J e
E-mail Address: . Of' ”ﬂ§ @}/‘{LI{Q!#O / (
o008 pb— GRIE

Phohe Nur‘nber_

[ Affillation with the Clty

1 City Agency with which you are afflhated / ya :é F‘ﬁtf‘(/ e e
- Purpose of Funding__ 2% 27 7¢ /; S50 fﬂff ﬁﬁﬂﬁ&?&{ LAY
City Staff involved with this-organlzat;@n (/}f‘aé’-%{ m&%& 7 C»

| Name »
o DeCluuct  fesidbbet
(} m_a;éﬁ Ey"ga,um o / _ S ——




!MON ONA TERRACE COMMUNITY |
12 [ AND CONVENTION CENTER]

__—m

-_-Mnuo“__‘_____,‘ __________‘_' — - -
: rsauce ] ORE JOoHN NOLEN DRIVE MADISON Wl 53703 TELéOB 261 4000 FAxaoa 26! 4049 ‘

 August 22, 2014

Ann Kovich
Monona Terrace Community Programs, Inc.

INVOICE

Monona Terrace Community Programs Support.
2014 Disbursement

Schglarship for Summer 2014 lnﬁemship $1 ,OOb.OO
Scholarshwip for Fall 2014 Internship $1,000.00
Scholarship for Spring 2015 internship ,, $1,000.00
Terrace Talks Program Support ,. $5,924.53
TOTAL AMOUNT: | L . $8,924.53

Please return copy of invoice with paymem‘
Check Payable to:

Monona Terrace
1.John Nolen Drive
Madison, WI 53703 . .
Thank you for your support!

EXHIBIT




June 10, 2015

Ann Kovich
Monona Terrace Community Programs Inc.

:‘_‘VlNVOICE

Monona Terrace Community Programs Support
2015 Disbursement -

| J;holarsh!p for Sprmg lnternshlp $1 ,000.00
?bcholarshrp for Summer lnternshlp - ._ $1,000.00
Scholarship for Fall Internship. $1,000.00
Summer Concerts Program Support . $5,993.16
TOTAL AMOUNT: | 1302
MONONA TERRACE COMMUNITY PROGRAWS, INC.

ONE JOHN NOLEN DRIVE arn B EBIES
MADISON, Wi 53703

§PAYTOTHH PV DI L |
1§ oxonworJoE f COQTI o

Monona Terrace‘
1 John Nolen Drive
Madison, WI 563703

.4'%_(
i bak: W
o

BMO 9 Harris Bank

BMOQ Harrls Bank N.A,
Chicago, linois,

-L'E ’%“*’Z’MVM |

N L MEMO, e L
iCS ¢ t I'D?LDEEEEU . ﬂlEDEEBEN' DL&. : »




[MONONA TERRACE COMMUNITY
AND CONVENTION CENTER]

' VONE JOHN NOLEN DRivE MADISON Wi 53703 TEL608 261 4000 FAX608 26]-4049 1

Feb 1, 2016

Ann Kovich .
Monona Terrace Community Programs lnc

INVOICE

- Monona Terrace Community"Programs Support
2016 Disbursement

Scholarship for-Spring Internship 1 $1,000.00
Scholarship for Spring Internship 2 ' | $ 500.00
Scholarship for Summer Internship ¥ ,000.00
Scholarship for Fall Internship - $1,000.00 -

Summer Concerts Program Support | $5.436.73 -

TOTAL AMOUNT: | | | $8,936.73

Please return copy of invoice with payment.
Check Payable as outlined above and sent to:

Monona Terrace
1 John Nolen Drive
Madison, WI 53703
Thank you for your support!



D ——— e

From: Zeinemann, Bill

Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 12:27 PM
To: Hurtgen, Katherine ’

Subject: FW: Friends Groups

Kathi,

See e-mail below from Gregg and then Mike May. It might help with some of your concerns {or not©®);

Bill

From: McManners, Gregg N
Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2012 9:50 PM
To: Puleo, Fran; Zeinemann, Bill
“subject: FW: Friends. Groups

Sent from my HTC Touch Pro2 on the Now Network from S‘print®:

‘From: May, Michael <MMay@cityofmadison.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2012 9:25 PM

To: McManners, Gregg <GMcManners@mononaterrace.comz>
Subject: RE: Friends Groups

| see | never responded to this. I think you are OK on the first items, but not the fast. You'd need
action by the Council to do something like that. :

MPMay

City Attorney

Madison, Wisconsin. . ... . e e e e
From: McManners, Gregg

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2012 9:31 AM

To: May, Michael

Subject: RE! Friends Groups

Currently, at Monona Terrace, we still keep the Friends check book registry in our peach: tree software and we make
deposits for thern. We also make out the checks but cannot sign them, an officer of the Friends Groups need to execute

-the:check.
* From tax purposes, we send-year end check balances to Michael, Best and Friedrich.
Do you see-any conflict with us continuing this. practice?

In-the arganizational meetings, the question was askedﬂwhether MT employees could be contracted to do-work for the
Friends Group, what’s your opinion on that suggestion?

Gregg e e
~EXHIBIT




From: May, Michael

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2012 8:30 PM
To: McManners, Gregg

Subject: RE: Friends Groups

We never got the guidelines finished. If you want us to try again, let me know. We will need some
alders who want to push it. ‘

MPMay
City Attorney
Madls_o n,' Wi_sconSin ' e . . . . e e B b oe b £ T § e Rma il g e s

From: McMannérs, Gregg
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2012 2:50 PM

To:-May, Michael
Subject: Friends Groups

Mike,
| know at one point there was a push to put together an APM on “Friends” groups. | do not believe that one was ever
approved and distributed. Does the City have a written guideline in regards to the use of city employees engaged in

“Eriends” work? We are in the process of combining three friends entities into.one group and it would be nice to have
some guidelines into what city and city employees can/cannot do to support Friends activities.

Thanks . ~

Gregg



From: ) McManners Gregg

Sent: Thursday, September 03, 2015 1:25 PM.
To: Hurigen, Katherine
Cc: Zeinemann, William

Subject: FW: Friends Questions

_ See Question #3 on the email chain,.

From: May, Michael

Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 4:51 PM
To: McManners, Gregg

Subject: RE: Friends Questions

" 1. Not now. Buta proposed amendment to the Ethics Code might make it po_ssivbie,vwith a direct
appointment by the City and approval of fund-raising.

2. I would avoid it, as it looks like dual employment, raising questlon beyond the above. The way to
do it might be with a contract approved by the CC.

3. OK.
MPMay

City Attorney
Madison, Wisconsin

From McManners, Gregg

Sent: Thursday, May 02, 2013 3: 10 PM
To: May, Michael

Subject: FW: Friends Questions

These are the questions | was waiting for a response on...... when you get achance, | would apprec&ate a final
response. Final meaning | won't bug you about these anymore.. ...maybe.

Gregg

From: McManners, Gregg

Sent: Friday, April 05, 2013:9:48 AM
To: May, Michael

Subject: Friends Questions

Mike,
Several E;uestibns as-it relates to Friends Groups:
&3] Can~staff serve on theif organization's Friends Board of Directors*?

(2) Depending on the quantity of work; can staff or the City be relmbursed for work on behalf of the Friends.
Organization? ) L




(3 ‘We've covered this already so this is more of a statement that we would like you to (double) confirm. Our
“staff, particu ur Finance Department, can continue to provide basic services.....deposits, receivables and
payables (howevet a Friends Member has to sign the check.)

Thanks,

Gregg



From: Schwenn, Kathryn

Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 12:29 PM

To: McManners,, Gregg

Subiject: : po #97238615-3 ,

Attachments: ConditionsofPurchasePO 8-4-06.pdf; conditions of purchase 10-31-13.pdf; 16002708.pdf
Gregg,

We do not have an eléctronic copy of this PO. When we were printing PO's in SxD, we would print them on paper tha_t
had the conditions.of purchase on.one side and then we. sent it to.the vendor. We kept a paper copy of the PO'but we
did not bother to print our copy on the paper with the conditions attached. | attempted to print a copy of the PO out.of
SxD-but the printer is not set up to.do-this anymore and it looks funny. '

[ am attaching the conditions of purchase that were in-place around that time. Asyou can see, the verbiage was similar
to what 'we-say on a PO right now (L. am also attaching a current PO for your reference).

I'm sorry | was not more helpful.

Kathy

Kathy Schwenn, CPA
Purchasing‘Supervisor/Accountant 3
City of Madison Finance Department
Phone - (608) 266-4026

Email - kschwenn@cityofmadison.com




Subject: ‘ FW: po #97238615-3

From: Schwenn, Kathryn:

Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 2:30 PM
To: McManners, Gregg -
Subject: RE: po #97238615-3

Gregg,
A PO was issued to Tai-Ping Carpets Americas Inc. on 12/4/2012 for carpet for Monona Terrace. It was #97238615..

Kathy

Kathy Schwenn, CPA

Purchasing Supervisor/Accountant 3
City of Madison Finance Department
Phone - (608) 266-4026

Email - kschwenn@cityofmadison.com




CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE

ENTIRE AQREEMENT!;_

Fumnishing of items® andfor fulfillment of services under this,

purchase order by- the vendor named on the fronl of this form
("vendor," “Contractor" or “you") conslitutes a contract belween you
and the City of Madison, a Wisconsin municipal corporation, and your
agreement to (i) the City of Madison Standard Terms and Conditions
{"STC"} {(available at
www cityofmadison.com/ffinance/documents/STC.pdf

or by calling 608-266-4521), (i) the: Request for Bids,
Quotations or Proposals (if any), and (iiy these Conditions of
Purchase, all of which.are incorporated by reference herein {(hereafter,
"PO"). This PO (including the documents incorporated by reference) is
the entire agreement. and no other terms or conditions; oral or written,
shall-be effective or binding unless expressly agreed in writing by the
City of Madison. If this PO is. issued ih conjunction with another
written instrument covering this purchase that is signed by an authorized
representative of the Cily and the vendor in a form approved by the City
Attorney ("Contract”), and there is g conflict in language. befween this
PO and the Confract, the language of the Contract shall control. Ifa
vendor document, such as a quote, order form, invoice, or
contract includes a statement that disclaims the applicability
of a purchase order, terms and conditions on a purchase
order; or other customer terms and conditions, or a statement that
the vendor document is the “entire agreement,” such statement
shall be deemed rejected and superseded" by this PO uniess
the GCity has expressly agreed otherwise in writing through an
individual authorized to do so.

F.O.B. DESTINATION
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the vendor shall bear all: handling,

transportation and insurance charges. Title of goods: shall- pass upon
acceptance of goods at.the City's dock. )

INVOICING INFORMATION

a. Send invoices directly to the procuring agency.

b. Reference the Purchase Order number on all invoices.

G. Show discounts for eary payment as: a-percent reduction of invoice.
Invoice discounts. shall be determined where app!icable from the
date of acceptance of goods. and/or receipt of invoice; whichever is
fater. Discounts for early payment terms stated on the bidfproposal:
must be shown plamly an the invoice; discounts for early payment
not shown on the invoice will. be taken.

d. The City will pay properly submitied- Contractor invoices within: 30
days of recelpt, for completed and accepted defiveries of specified
services andfor goods, unless the City notifies the Contractor in
writing of a dispute, before payment is due.

e. Invoices submitted not.in accordance: with these Instructions will be
removed from the payment process and returned.

APPLICABLE LAW, VENUE

This purchase shall be governed by and’ construed |nterpreted and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin. The
parlies agree the. venue for disputes arising hereunder will be in a court
of competent jurisdiction within the State of Wisconsin,

JNDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall be fiable to and hereby agrees. to indemnify,
defend and hold harmless the City of Madison, and its officers,
officials, agents, and employees against all loss. or expense
(including liability costs and attorney's fees) by reasor of any.
claim or suit, or of liability imposed by law upon the Gity or’its
offlcers, offnclals, agents or employees for damages because of
bodily injury, including death at any tlme resulting therefrom,
sustained by any person or persons or on account of damages fo
_property, including loss of use.thereof, arising from, in connection
“with, caused by or resulting from the Contractor's and/or
Subcontractor's acts or omissions in the performance of this.
Agreement, whether caused. by or confributed to:by the negligence:
of the Clty, its officers, officials; agents:orits employees.

INSURANCE

Contractor will insure, and: require. each subcontractor to insure agamst
the following risks to the extent staled below. Contractor shall” not
commence work under this PO, nor shall Contractor allow any
Subcontractor to- commence work, untit said insurance: has. been
obtained and" certificate(s) of insurance approved by the City- Risk
Manager:

@ Commercial General Liability. Covering as insured the Contractor

and naming the- City,. its officers, officials, agents’ and’ employees as
addmonal insureds, with minimum. fimits. of ~$1,000,000 per
occurrente. This pelicy shall also provide contractual fiability in the
same amount and apply. on:a primary and non-contributory. basis.

& Worker's Compensation. Securing compensation for the benefit.of the
employees. of the: Gontractor and. the employees of each
subcontractor; as required by Wisconsin Worker's: Compensation Law:

© Automobile Liabilitv. Covering as insured the Contractor with minimum
fimits. of $1,000,008 cornbined single -limit per accident, covering
owned, non-owned and hired automabiles.

Contractor andfor insurer shall give City. thirty (30) days-ady ancawntten
notice of canceliation, non-renewal or material change - of the
abave-required polucxes during the. term of this PO. te: Holder
should be fisted as: City of Madison, ATTN: Risk Mafagame
408, 210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Madison, Wi 53703

: yafrack | e bag
nat Yess. tian the Gty mlmmbm homiy wage a5 requlred by Madison
General Ordinances, Section 4.20.

subcontractor or person who effers td ‘siboontfast on s
race, religion, color age, disability, sex; sexval oncnratmn 3_gender rdenﬂt;
or national origin’ .

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
/- 15.0r more employses and does aggregate annual
ity:of $25,000 ormore for the calendar year in which
e ; Gontractor shall file, within thirty (30} days from the
PO ~effective date and BEFORE RELEASE OF PAYMENT, an
Affirmative Action Plan

s ant oppo
applicants and employees who
disabilities. _The’ Vodel Affirnative:

it (acwssrbiﬁ at Wi :
aliow maximum Teasible ﬁppariumty o smaﬂ busme
Gl ‘ubc:)nfraa{s aptared mtt} pursuant-tctk. -
ja' 15 e : g of deﬂaramaun{

TFthis PE)-‘is fer'ihe procureme af; )
clothing, any pari of which 18°a lextle; or 2
‘Madisan General Grdfn S Sec A -b Procurement 9{ items of
Apparel”, is*haraby nc ]
See:MGO 4.25(2).
consistent withy fntam ona

cknowludges: tiatl by accept N
arx;t ns fMa san Qen




The Contractor shall be liable to and hersby agre

order by
“Cofbractor” "or “you®). )
Madisod Standacd Terms agd Conditibns,
yityw. eltvnimadizon. corn/finanes/documents/STC.0HL or b ing: BUB
265-452%), () the Refjuest-for Blds, Quotatidng or-Proposals-(if aayY,
and.{ili)-these. Conditions of furchase, all of which are Incorporatad by
reéference. herein (herealter; “PO), This PO (Inclifding. the: Bt :
Incorporated by reference). ls the entlre dgreament and no otifer tarmds
-or tondftions; oral or wrilten, shall- be effective or Blifding unless’
expressly agreed In wiiting by the Clly of Madison. 17 ik 7B Is lssued
Ip eonjuisttion with angther writhen lostrumient covering Hils purchase
that 15 signed Dy an authorized representative of ‘the City-and the
ventlor I a fornt appraved By the Gfy Attorhey ("Contraet™), and there
1§ = Cofflist Ity Janguage: between this PO and the Contract, the
fangeage of the Contract sHal coitrol, 3F & Yendordocuthent, sucly
as g quole, o formr or inveice,. Inélides o statement that

discinims the applicability: of & purcliase order, torms and
cotiditlons gn a purchasé. gedar, or other customes Erms and,
conditibns, such siatement shdll bé deémed rejected and
superseded hy this PO: unless the €ty Bos éxprassly dareed
otherwise in writing, B

Unless athérwise agraed i writing, the vendor shall bear all handling,
trafspoftation @y Insurdhce charges, Title of goods shall pass upon
asteplance ofgdods atihig City's dock. e

INVOICING INFORMATION
a. Send duplicate Involces directly to Accounts Payable:
City of Madison Aceounting Division,
2310 ML King 3r. Blvd, Rm. 406,
Madison, WX 53703-~3345,
b, Reference the Purchase Order or Umited Purchase Order number
on all Involces.
c. Show discounts for early payment as a percent reductlon of
from the date of acceptance of goods andjor recelpt of liweles,
<13

tnvolce, Involce discounts shall be determined where gpp!j;able,w

whichever Is Tatat. Biscounts for early. payment terms sta
thi bid/proposal must be stiown. plalily on the: Involce; dis
for early. payimant.iol shown on the Invelce wilkbe taken.

dz The:-City 'will poy propecly-submitted Contractor Invoices-wWihi 30

days of-recalpt, for completed and accepted déliverles:of specffiéd
serviges andfor goods, unlass the City: notilies the Contractor' i
writing of a dispute, before payment Is due, = -

e. Involces submitted not In accordance with these fastructions wili
be removed from the payment process and returned.

This puig e ¢ rned by and construed, Interpreted and’
enfarced v aceofdange Wikh the laws of the State of Wisconsin, The.
partiqs agree the vente for disputes arising hereunder will be In a
court’of competent jurisdiction within the State of Wisconsin.

INDEMNIFICATION -~

ndenity, dofendand hold harmless: tha City of Madisoi
Its afffesfs; offislals, agents, and employees againstalld
gxpense (including. labillty costs and atforony's. fees) - By
reasan of any clilm or suit; & gbility- imposed: by law upgn:
the Cly of s officers, officiils, dgents or employess for
damages -becadse gF bodily injucy, including death at any time

account of damages. to. peaperty,, Including loss of use thereof,
arlsing from, bregnneckion Wikl caused by or resulting from
the Contractof's .and Subcontractor's acts or omissians In the
performance of thls agreement, whether caused by or
contributed to by negligent acts of the City, Its officers,
officials, agents or |ts employees,

INSURANCE

. Contractor wil Insure, and require each subcontractor to-insure agalnst:

the follawlng risks to. the extent statad below, Contractor shall net

commence work under thls PO, nor shall Contractor allow any

Subcontractor to, cormmence work, untl said insurance has been

obiained and certificate(s) of Insurance approved by the Clty Risk

Manager: . : ’ '

x Commercial General Uablilty, Covering as nsured the Contractor
and naming the City, Its officers, officlals; agents and employees
as additional insureds, with minlmum limits of $1,000,000 per

»

Conditions of Purchase PO 10-31-13

CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE

.perfortiaiice of this gontract, whether on.a ful-time or per

resulting thereffom, sustatied by any person or persons ar on’

: Contrattor for performanee of some or all-af the €Ity

the
*www. cltyofmadison.com/finance/documents/STC.odf,

.

seeurience, This policy-stalf also-piovite contractual f bilflky-in Hhe
ey i Hpply- onva priindiy s, fon-conteibitbey basis:
etisatiary, Seairng. cé for the benefit ofitihe
of Bw Contractor and MWie employees of eacli
arkiaRs Cormpensation-Lavs..
& Automobille-Ulabiiy. Covaring as Insurad e Contractor with

miAlaum lonits of £4,000;008 combinad singli mitpér-accidént;

covering owned, non-ownadsand biréd sutprioblles.

employess R fract r
sibeontiactdr; o reqlivéd-by Wisconsi

Contritie and/or msures shall gives: City thirly (Z)"OI‘déSis‘édVém‘“ vijtten -
notigs of cancdllation,, porerenawal or materlal changes to-any of
ahovesfaquliad policins. during e bacm of this. POu Certlficale. Holder
should.tie Hstad a5:  Clty -of Madison, ATTN: RiEk Manageruent, o
406, 210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Madison, WI 53703

wilied: Teau foe-any project, the Contractor warrants that
prevalling wageswi g [ all trades and occupations, If applicable
under Wisconsin Statites sec 66.0903. Wage stale s on file with the City
Englneer, See also www.cilvofmadison.com/finange/purchasing.

LIVING WAGE (Applicable to contracks exced) 60)

Contrmctpr agrees to pay all employEes em od by Conlysctor In the
i sft-Hme basis, a
bose Wage oF not Jess thaa the City: miimum hourly wigs as required by
Maddison Ganaral Ordinarices, Section 4,20 '

Whign sk

iy the perfornieiice of work idér-this:
digcriminate; against any employes of
race,, religlon, marlkal stabus,

PO, the Cantractor agrees not te-
pliGant for ‘eimployinent because at®
[ ] v, Seix, handlcap, national origis or
ancestry, Income level or souicd’ o income, rrest record or convictlon:
record; less than: Hanofable disthacge, physigal appenrante, sexual
orlentation; gender dentily, political bellefs, or student stalus, Cantracior

further agrees nok to-discriminate sioainst any-subcankdaipr or person who

pfers to subcontract on- this PO becatsé of race, refiglon, color, age,

disability, sex; sexval orentation, gender identty Br natioral arlgin.

AEFIRMATIVE ACTION e .
The suecessiyl Contractor; who emiplays: 1507 mars emplovereand whose:
aggregate anriual business: with the Clty for'thia ralendar yeat ki :
PO Baliex sfféet Is $25,000 or mort, will be requived 16 file, wit A
(30) days frotn the PO effective date, an-affirmative. acton: platy that s,
desighad o Insure that the. Cohbractor provides: eqial employmeast
oppertinlly: to'all and takes.affirdiabive actlon In ks ubifization: of. applicants-
and; émployees who. are worne, minerity of parsuns with disabliities,
[Madison General Opdinances, Seer 99.02(9)(e)]: TheMudsl Afirmative
Actinn Pl for Vendors, Request for Examption [ormy, and:Instrugtions are:
avalinble sty hitp/wew.cltvefmadison.comfder/aaFormsiefm. or . by
contactig the City of Madison Affirmative Ackion Division, Attn!
Contract Compliiance Mouityr at-{GDE) 266-4918, Further; Contractor
shall allow. asdmum  feasible: opportualty to small biisiness- enterprises 1o
‘tordpete for any- subcontracts entered Into puistiant to this po; It

“Contracter- employs-15 or.mong:emiployers, Confractar must-aotfy the €y

af all external Job openings-at Jocations In Dane Caunky, W and. Cantrackor
agress to. Interview candidites referred by the Clty: Rulber el B el
e hitpi s ibyofim edisor.com/der/aalobSkilsBank. i Diractings,

ARRL,

e

SWEATFREE PROCUREMENT OF ITEMS OE:

13 of $5,000 o mare h-garments o ftai
clothing, 3 textlle, or any shoesf footwear;

gy
i1 3 ment of Tterrs of Apparel?,
1§ hereby ncom & and. made part of this PO, See MGO
4.25(2) for anplicatiliity. Coptractor shall fallow fikior practicss. canslstant
witl-International standardsfor human Hglits, mganing, thak, ata minimum
_Contraclor. stiall adhérg, fo tHe minlimum i :
4,25 and. require all subcontréctors and: pa
same; For purposes of seeid.25, “Bubecontrac

Marlison Ga

arinership, corporation prother entity hat baters:into

Ingludesall third:party: suppllers-or producls from:whom

5-or sourtes goads, parts o Stpplies. foi-use on this
ta, ldcloder suppliers at-all levels-of tie @upply. chal.
iéet. 4:25 shall apply fp-all aspectsof Cobliactor’s and
operations, Weludiiy but ot lmjted toy manifactur;

\ifg;  laundering -oF dry  clesnfigi(Where applicaiiliz),
warghobuse d tofy, dnd. delivery,. ; i 5
neeepting this PO, contractor i, subjset 19
sanetons. 5F Madlsnn General Ordinances sge. 4
Is “avallaile I

atracto

bt

s




#

Tai Ping Catpets Americas, Inc,
715 Curtis Parkway SE ..
Calkour, GA 30701

Tel 8004332440 :
Fax 706 625 8715 . ..
wiw.faipingearpets.com .

Tavoies .

Tisiafug Mon.5225002778

Date: 11/06/2013 PageNo: 1

Bill To: - Madison Purchasing Scrvices Ship . To: Monona Terrace Convention Center
210 ML KingJr Blvd Rin 406 Oune John Nolen Drive
Madison WT 53703 . Madison WI 53703 *
Bill To Contact:
Job Details: 12790 .Monoua Terrace Convention  Salesperson; Kristy Jones
' Center /PO 97238615-3 .
Payment Terms:  3U NET ) Customer PO
FOB: Los Angeles, CA . %
Line # ‘ ) ~ Qui annty .Dcscnptmn ) ”\ . l‘_ Unif:i’i;ice T ‘ Améﬁi}t‘—
t 5,901.00 Ax-Nylon Sp\m Yam-l() rows—O 250" (64  ~ $35.85 $211,550.85
mm) PH- 36.3 oz/sy (1232 gm/sm), 6-8 Colots;
2 5,800.97 $35.85 $207,964.77
sumpleq o .
S/M; Monona Terrace Conveuhon Center/ PO
97238615-3 / Border Carpet /CPT02
3 1,052.71  Ax-Nylon Spun Yem-10 rows-0; ;250" (6.4 $35.85 $37,7139.65

mm) PH-36.3 oz/sy (1232 gov/sm); 6-8 Colors;
Polypropylene Bugkisig
b 585020/ CR114939

. 5T an
97238615-3 / Grand Tetiace Field / CPTO3

4 1,739.93  Ax-Nylon Spun Yam=10 rows-0. 250" (6.4 $35.85 V $62,376.49
B mm) PH-36.3 oz/sy (1232 gm/sm); 6-8 Colors; '

E332/25C As per upprovéd samples
S/M Mouona 'lcrmce Convcnhon Cenfer /PO

EXHIBIT




‘'ai Ping. Carpets Americas, Inc.

715 Curlis Parkway SE

* Calhoun, GA 3070t

Tel 800 433 2440
Fax 706 625 8719
www,taipingearpots.com

“Invoice

e

Inv;:ice No: 5}2250027’28

Date: 11/06/2013

Bill To: Madison Purchaéing Services Ship-To:.
210 ML King Ji- Blvd Rm 406
Madison WI 53703

Bill To Contact:

Page No; 2

Monona Temace Convention Center
One-John Nolen Drive ‘
Madison W1 53703

_Lme# o :Qu'antify

i

Descnptmn

“UnitPrice | Amount

S 315.65

6 . < I71.10

7 85.70

8 288,76

9 257.17

T G7238015-3-1 Capliol Promenad Field / CPTHIE

Ax-Nylos Spun Yarn-10 rows-0.250" (6.4
mm) PH-36.3 oz/sy (1232 gni/sm); 6-8 Colors;
Bolyprojiylene Backing
Dusigny TXN3R50-23 & B?
Eolows: (8) F333R7E,. C30¥
¥354/281, !
E332/25€ ~As por. '\ppmved gnmp]c‘:

SAvE: Wonon Termes Copvention Cunler £ P@
97238615-3 / Prefunction Ficld / CPTGS

Asxdlylon Spog Vatn- 1
mn) PH-36.3 onfsy (1232 gmlsm), g
EBolypropylene. Bucking .
Dagign: LX03850-23- &B}xﬁé% B
CDID(S. (8Y F333127E; C301/25AK,
N334/281, M334HRK, L335/250B;
B332/25C Aé per 1pproved saiuples.

S/ivis Manon Terrsée Convention-Center/ PO
97238615-3 / 4ih Floor Eptrance Field / CET06

Ax Nylon Spua Yarn-10 rows-0,250" (6 4

mm) PH-36.3 oz/sy (1232 gm/sm); 6-8 Colors;

Poly ene Backing
23 034

4463-1 / CP114939
st (8) r33'5/27£’., G3012584, 1334/2611,
NSMIZSL M3I34/28K, LBBSEZﬁB  N335/29L,
BII2/A5E - As pat. agpmved samples

§/M: Monone Terrave Convéntion Ceitter/ PO
9972386153 Fifth Floar Bylrance Tield 7 CPTO7

Ax-Nylon Spun Yam-10 rows-0.250" (6.4
mm) PHI-36, 3 oz/sy (1232 gm/sm), 6-8 Colors;

Colors: {B).1

N334/28L,. M334/28K E335/25BB, N335/29L,
F332/25C - As per approved samples

S/M: Monona Terrace Convention Center /PO
97238615-3 / 4th Floor Lecture Hall Prefunction:
Field / CPTO8

Ax-Nylon Spun Yomn-10 rows-0,250" (64

-

$35.85 $11,316.05

$35.85 . $6,349,04

$3585 . '$3,21575

$35.85 $10,352,05

$35.85 $9,219.54




Tat Ping Carpets Americas, Tuc.
715 Curtis Parkway SB
Calhoun, GA 30701

Tel 800 433 2440
Fax 706 625 8719
www, taipingearpets.com

Invoice

I;_wgicé Na; 5225002778

Date: 11/06/2013

Bill To:

P2y

Madison Purchasing Scrvices Ship To:
210 ML King It Blvd Rm 406 |
Madison WI 53703

Bill. To Contact:

PageNo: 3

Monona Terrace Convention. Center

One Jolur Nolen Drive
Madison WIL53703

) Li_ﬁe L

Quannty Descr;ptlon

_ Unit Price

" Amount

10
1
13

1.00
1.00
1.00

mm)'PHJ%é' 3 azfsy:(J237% gm/sm), 68 Cuim’s, =

pylete Bucking
+17XD3R50:23 & BX04463-1 / CP114939

ke
Colors: (8) F333/27E, C301/25A4, 1334/26H,
. N334/28L, M334/28K, 1.335/25BB, N335/29L,

B332/25C - As per approved samples
S/M: Monona Terrace Converition Center /PO
97238615-3 / Hliton Sky Link Corridor / CPT09

Field Verification
Latter of oredit for all projcct cosis

The city of Madison i is cxcmpt from payment
of all Federal Excise Taxes (Reg#
39-73-0411-K) and State of Wiscondon Sales
Tax. The City's Certificate of Exempt Staius
(CES) is 42916

R g e -

k3

$5,525.00
$13,997.60
$0.00

$5,525.00
$13,997.60

i

" $0.00

Please refer to our Ter;ns of Sale at Hitn:![tos‘!QEB.Eéip_LnggaLbets.coml
Payments.

©

Transaction Balance.
Credits and Receipts

Ba!ance Due

)

$579,606.79

$579,60679
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22 .. Wednesday
# FromOct20 | Kathi vacation; Hurtgen, Katherine To Oct 24 ® |Ar

i
i

OpsMeeting | Ops Meeting "New Exhibit; Gregg's Office !
o >
Meeting to discuss Maintenance; Gregg's Office; McManners, Gregg
j Rotary Luncheon i ’
|| Inn onthe Park . : o . . S | .

‘Maintenance/AY Meeting

. L4
e " .J|. Maintenance Shop
"Building Maint & Tech Supervisor Vacancy Discussion
Monona Terrace g
Trimbell, Julie fE .
= - : EXHIBIT
i T ] T B/1/2016 11:47 AM

McManners, Gregg’




From: McManners, Gregg

Sent; Wednesday, October 29, 201411 34AM
To: Waters, Michael

Cc: Zeinemann, William; Hurtgen Katherine
Subject: Conversation

Mike,

| talked to Greg Lelfer (Crty of Madrson Labor Relations) this a.m. about the ﬂex schedule for maintenance.

His preference is to contmue as has been the past practice and then when we meet with Local 60°in November
for a labor relations meeting, we will talk to them about how we can come to an agreement on thrs praotrce |
might ask you to attend....it is meeting between Sr. Staff, Greg Leifer and Local 60 reps.

So for the immediate future, Iet s continue on the current path

Kathi, as we are not looking at changmg current practicies, we are going to have some payroll
complications....how can we help you during the payroll process? . :

-

Gregg




crom: Zeinemann, William

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2014 11:43 AM
To: * Waters, Michael
Subject: FW: Renewed understanding

Attachments: Monona Terrace Timekeeping Policy.doc

Mike — Please review and then let’s discuss.

Thanks — Bill

F
Sent: Monday, December 22, 2014 11:39 AM
To: Zeinemann, William; McManners, Gregg
Cc: Miller, Andrea
Subject: Renewed understanding

Maybe it would be a good time to-have all the maintenance staff sign the timekeeping policy since Jeff G. never
collected these from the staff. Is there a group meeting coming up where these could be distributed and collected all at

the same meeting?

Kathi Hurtgen

Associate Director .
Monona Terrace Community & Convention Center

A pubilic place: by Frank Lloyd Wright

‘Where business’and inspiration meet

One John Nolen Drive:

Madison, W1 53703

608-261-4033

608-261-4049 {fax) .
khurtgen@mononaterrace.com

www. mononaterrace.com




Monona Terrace Timekeeping Policy

The timekeeping system (KRONOS) is an electronic method of collecting hours
worked by the staff at Monona Terrace. As such, KRONOS is to be used to track
hours worked or attendance for each emplayee. The attendance of all
employees is recorded daily by KRONOS and is submitted to the City Payroll
department bi-weekly. Our attendance records are City records, and care must
be exercised in recording the hours worked, overtime hours, and absences.

En{ployees are not to clock or sign in or out for other employees. Violations of
" this policy may resuit in appropriate disciplinary action, up to and
including immediate discharge. :

All Local 60 employees must record the time they arrived/departe,d, each day, on
his/her time card. Each employee is responsible only for his/her own

recordkeeping.

Employees are required to clock in at the start of the workday and clock out at
the end of the workday. -If an employee forgets to clock or sign in or out, they

must notify their supervisor immediately so the time may be accurately recorded, -
for payroll. Employees clocking in 5 or more minutes after their scheduled
starting time will- be recorded as tardy, unless asupervisor has approved the late
arrival. Employees clocking out 5 or more minutes before their scheduled ending
time shall be recorded as leaving early, unless authorized to do so by a
supervisor. You may-clock in up to five minutes prior to your start time, but under
no circumstances are you allowed to actually start work prior to your start time
without first obtaining approval, and then reporting such to your supervisor.
Failure to start and stop work at the assigned starting and ending times without
prior approval is a violation of City of Madison work rules’ and subject to

vdisoi_pli’nary action. . L

An employee's supervisor must approve each overtime occurrence. Employees
are not permitted to work outside their scheduled hours without permission from

" their supervisor.

| acknowledge and understand the timekeeping policy at M'ononquerrace.
| have been issged a timekeeping punch/swipe card. -

PRINT EMPLOYEE NAME

'EMPLOYEE .
SIGNATURE_ . _

DATE - - -




From:

McManners, Gregg

Sent: Wednesday, April 01, 2015 8:54 AM
Cc: Waters, Michael

Subject: ‘ Meeting

Mike.....please proof and let me know if.| missed anything. Wanted you to take a look before we sent it to the
staff. Thanks _ : .

" . Thanks for meeting with us yesterday, | think we have a good understanding of where we are headed as it
relates to scheduling, flex time and the process required for time off.

" Here is what we agreed to or discussed:

_ orarrive late, they will be given the opportunity to make it up on a shift during the same-week.

Staff agreed to work 8 hour shifts with two 15 minute breaks o
Flex time will be kept to a minimum but in those occasions where an employee wanted to-leave early

o During those occasions that flex time is. made up with a shift longer than 8 hours, staff agfees to

be paid at regular time for the entire period :
Scheduling will remain fairly fluid as the business of the building tends to dictate the shifts. However,
schedules should be created so that they-are equal for all members of the department.
Sunday hours (typically dark days) will be discussed with the management team at the next All
Manager Meeting, April 14.
For any deviation of a work schedule or the request of vacation time, permission must be granted by
the Facility Maintenance Supervisor, .

* As long as staff does not abuse these privileges, Management will work with the employee to
accommodate their request.

Any staff member that violates this agreement jeopardizes: the rights for all members of the

maintenance department. X , -
Mariagement retains the right to impose poligies that would correct any Violated policy.
Mainhtenance staff recognizes they will be held accountable to these standards.

H




From? - Waters, Michael

Sent: Thursday, April 02, 2015 9:45 AM

To: Catalino, Cheryl; Corbett, Chuck; Hennessey, John; Lamphier, Edward
Ce: McManners, Gregg; Zeinemann, William

All,

Thanks for meeting with us Tuesday, | think we have a good understanding of where we are headed as it
relates to scheduling, flex time and the process required for time off. -

Here is what we agreed to or discussed:

« Staff agreed to work 8 hour shifts with two 15 minute breaks

« Flex timée will be kept to a minimum but in those occasions where an employee wanted to leave early or
arrive late, they will be given the opportunity to make it up on a shift during the same week.

o During those occasions that flex time is made. up with a shift longer than 8 hours, staff agrees to
be paid at regular time for the entire period

« Scheduling will remain fairly fluid as the business of the building tends to dictate the shifts. However,
schedules should be created so that they are equal for all members of the department.

» Sunday hours (typically dark days) will be discussed with the management team at the next All Manager
Meeting, April 14. :

» For any deviation of a work schedule or the request of vacation time, permission must be granted by the
Facility Maintenance Supervisor.

e As long as staff does not abuse these privileges, Management will work with the employee to
accommodate their request. ' -

« Any staff member that violates this agreement jeopardizes the rights for all members of the maintenance
department.

« Management retains the right to impose procedures that would correct any violated policy.

« Maintenance staff recognizes they will be held accountable to these standards.

Let me know if you should have any questions,

Mike



Date: September 9, 2016

MEMORANDUM
TOL Mayor Paul Soglin
FROM: Michael P. May
. City Attorney
RE: Report on Preliminary Investigation into Allegations at Monona Terrace

. Katherine Hurtgen, an employee at Monona Terrace (MT), filed a complaint in May,
2016, at the Ethics Board against Monona Terrace Executive Director Gregg
McManners. Hurtgen also made claims of employment discrimination, which have now
resulted in a complaint filed with the State Equal Rights Division. Our office waited to
process the Ethics Board Complaint until we had responded to the discrimination. claim.

The gist of most of the five counts of the Ethics complaint relate not to traditional.
concerns of the Ethics Board, such as conflicts of interest or possible personal financial
gain, but failure of Mr. McManners to properly carry out his duties as Director of MT.

You asked me to investigate the complaint and report to you, as chief executive of the
City and supervisor of city employees, as to. what had happened: and whether these
were matters that might require discipline by you, McManners' supervisor.

To my surprise, the Ethics Board (EB) found it had-jurisdiction over these claims. In -
2011, the EB rejected a series of complaints surrounding the changes at. Overture, in
many instances finding that the only claim was that an employee failed to properly carry
out his or her duties. Indeed, at one point the entire EB faced complaints under the
Code for making improper rulings under the Code. That matter was heard by the
CCOC, which rejected jurisdiction.

The ongoing matter before the EB limits my ability, to conduct an investigation without
creating a conflict or the possibility of becoming a witness. | could cure that by
appointing another attorney to advise the EB, but since:the matter is scheduled for a
hearing on September 22, 2016, you indicated | should report on those matters that
were of public record, and supplement my report upon the conclusion of the EB-
hearings.




September 9, 2016
Page 2

Claim One: Failure to follow Sec. 4.26, MGO, in approval of contract with Hiebing
Group.

On November 3, 2015, the Common Council approved a contract with the Hiebing
Group (Legistar No. 40254). The claim is that although the Council approved a sole
source contract on the grounds that Hiebing was the only firm available to do the work,
pursuant to sec. 4.26(4)(a)(2), MGO, in fact Hiebing was not the only firm available.

| am not at all sure what to make of this claim. The Executive Director believed that
Hiebing was effectively the only. firm available; the Council found it was the only firm
available; an employee at MT disagrees with that finding, and this is alleged to violate
city law and the Ethics Code. On its face, the resolution approved by the Council is
perfectly legal under sec. 4.26, MGO

Perhaps more importantly, at least two other exceptions in sec. 4.26, MGO, could have
been applied to approve this sole source contract. Itis undisputed that Hiebing
provided these services for many years, and sec. 4.26(4)(a)(7), MGO, allows a sole
source for a consultant who worked for the City such that it is more efficient to continue
to use the consultant who provided work in the past. [n addition, the exception in
4.26(4)(a)(9), MGO, is a catch-all that allows a sole source whenever “authorized by
law, rule, resolution, or regulation.” This sole source contract was authorized by a
resolution of the Council.

Thus, the contract and the process followed was legal three times over.

| find no basis for the claim of illegal action by Mr. McManners; indeed, the claim
appears to reflect a gross misunderstanding of the City’s contracting rules. Ms. Hurtgen
is an Associate Director at MT and acts as the Business and Finance Manager. She
should be knowledgeable of City purchasing procedures.

Claim 2: Violation of Affirmative Action Ordinance in Studio Gear Contract.

This claim alleges that McManners violated the City’s Affirmative Action Ordinance.
The contract with Studio Gear was an open purchase order. In these instances, when
a vendor crosses the $25,000 threshold in the AA ordinance, the vendor is fo file an AA
plan with the City. Here, itis alleged that when Studio Gear passed that threshold,
Hurtgen brought it to the attention of Mr. McManners. McManners allegedly told
Hurtgen to continue purchases with a City. P-card, which would not trip the filing
requirement. Hurtgen alleges that she refused to do so, that AA noticed that Studio
Gear had gone over the threshold and asked for an AA plan. Studio Gear refused and,
per City ordinance, the vendor was debarred from further business until a plan was
filed.



September 9, 2016
Page 3

As with the first claim, | struggle to determine the basis of the:claim. The allegations ~
even accepted at face value with no chance for a response. by Mr. McManners -- boil
down to a claim that a Manager suggested a course that would circumvent City
ordinances: the Manager was told we cannot do that; it-was not done: At least in my
office, there are.numerous.times when employees discuss a course of action and one
employee says, “No, we: can't do that because of this City rule,” and therefore the
course of action is abandoned. | suggest this.happens all over the City every day. But
nothing contrary to law actually happens.

| conclude that this is not'an act subject to discipline.
Claiin 3: Friends of Monona Terrace

The claim here is simple: McManners violated the Ethics Code, sec..3.35(8)(c), MGO,
by requiring Hurtgen to provide assistance to the Friends of Monena Terrace. This
section of the Code bars an employee from outside employment if it would impair their
judgment. On its face, this is no claim. It may mean that Hurtgen violated this.rule by
helping Friends of Monona Térrace (Friends), but McManners did not. At the-Ethics
Board jurisdictional hearing, it was suggested that perhaps the section violated was
3.35(5)(b), which bars giving special privileges or advantages to any person.

As you know, the Friends and other such affiliated organizations (AQ) of the City have
had a checkered past. An employee of MT that assisted the Friends in the past was
discharged and convicted of criminal violations for misappropriation of funds. It was
after that incident that City agencies were warned not to allow employees to control the
funds of these outside AOs. Earlier this year, the Council approved a new ordinance,

. sec. 4.29, MGO, regarding AOs, requiring that the AO be registered with the City Clerk,
-and barring employees from handling AO funds unless approved by the Mayor. In.at
least one instance (Parks Foundation), the Council approved a City employee working
for the Foundation pursuant to a formal agreement.

The City ordinance:contemplates some level of cooperation between the City staff and
the AOs. Since these organizations raise and: provide funds to the City to assist in City
operations, there is a clear benefit to the City from the AOs, and: a failure to provide
such cooperation would be detrimental to-the City. While it is always better to have a
written agreement governing relationships with AOs, the ordinance does not require i,
and if the City staff duties are relatively minor, the cost of a formal agreement may.
outweigh the benefits. My understanding is that the work done by Ms. Hurtgen is to
make and keep track of deposits, to make out a few checks:every year and deliver
them to the Friends for authorization, and to turn over those records to the Friends for
them to do their taxes. As Finance Director of MT, Ms. Hurtgen should be qualified for
these minimal duties, and these do not seem burdensome-or outside the range of
“other duties:as.assigned” by a supervisor. ’
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Mr. McManners asked our office back in 2012 about this arrangement, and | indicated. |
thought it was allowed. Last year, Ms. Hurtgen asked some Assistant City Attorneys
about it, but the inquiry apparently was never answered.

I -am unclear as to the basis for discipline based on these allegations, as | suspect that
the City would afford similar privileges to any AO that provides substantial benefits to
the City, and McManners asked our office about the arrangement. | do recommend
that MT and the Friends memorialize the arrangement in a written contract, to delineate.
any duties undertaken by the City.

| cannot see any matter for discipline in- these allegations.
Claim 4: Intentional Disregard of AA Requirements in Tai Peng Carpet Contract

The claim here is that McManners authorized a large (over $500,000) contract with Tai
Peng, which company never filed an AA plan. The gist of the complaint is that
McManners knew this and continued to authorize payments on the contract. | assume
those payments were made by Hurtgen.

It is not clear to me where the responsibility lies between MT and Affirmative Action for
policing compliance with the filing of the AA Plan. To make a judgment on McManners’
actions will take further investigation, which will occur after the Ethics Board hearing on
September 22.

| note that for purposes of the Ethics Board complaint, the challenged action appears to
have occurred no later than 2014, beyond the 12 month limit for Ethics complaints in
sec, 3.35(12)(c), MGO.

Claim 5: Failure of hourly Employees to Properly Use Timecards.

This claim (entitled “Timecard Fraud") essentially alleges that Hurtgen discovered that
some employees were not properly swiping their timecards or otherwise recording their
time. She brought this to the attention of McManners and he failed to do anything
about it. In fact, the problem was eventually fixed, so | take it that Hurtgen's real
complaint is that McManners did not fix it fast enough.

As with the other complaints, | am having some problem discerning the nature of this
one. Presumably, we give employees a reasonable time to fix problems in the
operation of their agencies, whether mere administrative issues or issues of legal
compliance. Without further investigation, | cannot make a judgment whether Mr.
McManners acted within a reasonable time. A full report on this item will have to. await
investigation after the Ethics Board hearing.

| note that this item, as with others, does not appear to allege any violation within the 12
months prior to the complaint, meaning the Ethics Board lacks jurisdiction.
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Conclusion.

| conclude three of the five complaints cannot be the basis of discipline. The other two
are not as clear. | will supplement this report when'l am able to interview McManners
and Hurtgen outside of my advising the Ethics Board.







